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Jerry Wickham Carson, CA QOB1C-103%
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Tel (FO7) 865 0251
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Fox (707) 8B&S 2547
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Email denis.l.brown@shell.com

Re: Subsurface Investigation and Over-Excavation Report
Former Shell Service Station
4411 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California
SAP Code 135686
Incident #98995746

Dear Mr. Wickham:
Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Subsurface Investigation and Over-Excavation Report for
the above referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information

contained in the attached document is true and correct.

If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at (707) 865-0251.
Sincerely,

Denis L. Brown
Sr. Environmental Engineer
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Re: Subsurface Investigation and Over-Excavation Report
Former Shell Service Station
4411 Foothill Boulevard
Qakland, California
Incident #98995746
Cambria Project #247-0897-012
ACHCSA Case #113

Dear Mr. Wickham:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell), Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting the results of the subsurface investigation conducted on
August 29, 2005 and the over-excavation performed on September 20, 23, and 24, 2005. This
work was conducted in accordance with Cambria’s August 22, 2005 Subsurfuce Investigation
Work Plan and September 13, 2005 Over-Excavation Work Plan. The Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) approved these work plans in August 22, 2005 and
September 14, 2005 letters to Shell. The purpose of the investigation was to determine whether
hydrocarbon-impacted soil or groundwater remained at the location of a 1958 release of an
unknown quantity of gasoline as a result of underground piping damage at the site. The purpose
of the excavation was 1o remove hydrocarbon-impacted soil to the extent feasible prior to the
construction of new commercial buildings at the site. Presented below are summaries of the site
background, investigation procedures, investigation resulls, over-excavation, conclusions and

recommendations.

SITE BACKGROUND

Site Description: The site is a former Shell-branded service station located on the southwest
corner of the Foothill Boulevard and High Street intersection in Oakland, California (Figures 1
and 2). Land use in the site vicinity is mixed commercial and residential, with gasoline service
stations occupying the northeastern and northwestern corners of the intersection. Fremont High
School is located on the southeastern intersection corner. The property is currenily being
redeveloped for commercial use by the property owner. Prior to its removal, the station layout
included three gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs), a waste oil UST, and four product
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dispensers (Figure 2). An earlier generation of USTs was located in the southern corner of the
site. Records recently found indicate that a fuel leak occurred in 1958. These USTs were removed
sometime between July and September 1971.

1958 UST Piping Leak: On April 19, 1938, a gasoline shortage was discovered at the operating
Shell station. It was determined that whenever the pump submerged in one of the site’s three
6,000-gallon tanks was activated, there was a piping leak into a concrete pump pit and then into
the soil in the vicinity of the storage tanks. Product was found in an irrigation well located at
4320 Bond Street, adjacent to the Shell site. Shell installed 22 8-inch wells to depths of 15 feet
below grade (fbg) along the property boundary and 1 well within the tank complex. Groundwater
e was pummped from the wells, and the extracted water was transported to a separator. Though the
volume of the release is not known, Shell reported in a June 2, 1958 letter to Traveler’s Insurance
Company that they recovered 650 gallons of gasoline from the wells. No documentation of any

soil or groundwater sampling in response to the release has been located.

1971 UST Removal and Replacement: During a review of archived files for the site, Camnbria
found a Shell document dated July 15, 1971 that noted plans to remove the existing 6,000-gallon
USTs. No documentation of the removal or of any soil or groundwater sampling was located in
the archived files.

Cambria also found an invoice dated September 17, 1971 for the delivery of one 10,000-gallon
UST, one 8,000-galion UST, and one 550-gallon underground waste cil tank. No documentation
of the tank installations was located in the archived files.

1977 Dispenser Piping Leak: During a review of archived files for the site, Cambria found a
Shell Oil Company Spill Report dated October 19, 1977 documenting the release of 2,000 gallons
of gasoline from a leaking pipe that ran from the USTs to the dispenser located closest to High
Street. The report noted that the damaged section of pipe was replaced and that leak detectors
were installed on all systems. No documentation of the repair or of any soil or groundwater

sampling in response to the release was located in the archived files.

1984 UST Removal and Replacement: During a review of archived files for the site, Cambria
found a Shell purchase order dated October 1, 1984 for removal of the existing USTs and
installation of three 10,000-gallon fiberglass tanks. No documentation of the removal or of any

confirmation sampling was located in the archived files.

1991 Waste Oil Tank Leak: During a review of archived files for the site, Cambria found an
Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release Report submitted by Shell to ACHCSA on
June 5, 1991. The report detailed a release from the 550-gallon waste oil tank at the site. The
report stated that the release was caused by tank failure, that the volume of release is unknown,
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and that the contents of the tank had been removed. Shell’s suggested remedial action was to
remove the waste oil tank.

1992 Waste Qil Tank Removal:  The 550-gallon waste oil tank was removed on
February 5, 1992. A soil sample was collected at the bottom of the excavation at a depth of
approximately 11 fbg. No total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), diesel (TPHd), .
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX), oil and grease, halogenated volatile organic
compounds, or metals were detected in the sample. Total lead was detected at 6.7 parts per
million (ppm). This likely represents the background lead concentration in the local soil. A
sample of the stockpiled soil contained 5.2 ppm of TPHg, 14 ppm of TPHd, and 130 ppm of total

e oil and grease. Details of the waste oil tank removal and sampling activities are presented in a
March 26, 1992 GeoStrategies Inc. (GeoStrategies) report.

1992 Monitoring Well Installation: A single monitoring well (S-1) was installed in the vicinity
of the waste-oil tank location. Details of this well installation are presented in the GeoStrategies’
January 19, 1993 Monitoring Well Installation Report.

1993 Monitoring Well Installations: Hydro Environmental Technologies, Inc. (HETT) installed
monitoring wells S-2 and S-3 on May 21, 1993, Well installations details are presented in
HETT s July 22, 1993 report.

1995 Soil and Groundwater Investigation: Pacific Environmental Group (PEG) of San Jose,
California conducted a Geoprobe® investigation in June 1995. The investigation consisted of
advancing eight on-site soil borings and two off-site borings to collect soil and groundwater
samples. PEG’s September 12, 1995 Site Investigation report presents investigation details.

1998 Product Equipment Upgrades: 1n November 1998, Paradiso Mechanical (Paradiso) of San
Leandro, California upgraded the service station by adding secondary containment to the gasoline
turbines and dispensers. Details of dispenser upgrade and sampling activities are presented in

Cambria’s November 30, 1998 Dispenser Soil Sampling Report.

January 1999 Letter Response and Work Plan: In response to the December 7, 1998 ACHCSA
letter to Equiva Services LLC (Equiva), Cambria prepared a Lefter Response and Work Plan
dated January 11, 1999. In this work plan, Cambria proposed an additional on-site groundwater
monitoring well (S-4) and enhanced groundwater oxygenation via hydrogen peroxide injection

into existing site wells,

March 1999 Work Plan Addendum: In a phone conversation with Cambria on February 1, 1999,
the ACHCSA requested additional information regarding the location of proposed well S-4 and
the use of hydrogen peroxide. As a result, Cambria submitted a Work Plan Addendum on
March 18, 1999. In this addendum, Cambria proposed locating well S-4 between the station
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building and the nearest dispenser-island to the north. Due to the lack of requested response from
the Oakland Fire Department on the safety of hydrogen peroxide use, Cambria also proposed the

application of oxygen releasing compound (ORC) in lieu of hydrogen peroxide.

April 1999 ACHCSA Letter: In an April 30, 1999 letter to Equiva, ACHCSA requested further
information regarding the application of ORC. In addition, the ACHCSA requested that Cambria
perform a feasibility study to evaluate alternatives to prevent methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE)
migration. Cambria provided the requested information in the Letter Response dated
June 15, 1999. In September 1999, ORC socks were subsequently installed in wells S-1, S-2, and
BW-A.

G December 1999 Letter Response, Work Plan, and Conduit Study: In a November 10, 1999
letter, the ACHCSA requested that a site conceptual model (SCM) and work plan be prepared for
the site. Cambria submitted a Letter Response and Work Plan on December 13, 1999. In that
work plan, Cambria presented findings of a subsurface conduit study. Several conduits, which
may provide limited preferential groundwater flow at times of high groundwater elevations, were
identified.

The deepest conduits located near the site are sanitary sewer pipelines with flowlines ranging
from approximately 6 to 11 fbg. Although the depth to water in wells S-2 and 5-3 along the
western perimeter of the site has ranged from approximatety 6 to 10.5 fbg, the depth to water is
typically 8 to 9 fbg. Therefore, only the deepest sanitary sewer conduit trench has the potentiai to
cause preferential flow of impacted groundwater. However, given that only a small portion of the
trench backfill typically intersects groundwater and the fact that gravel lenses exist locally from
10 to 13 fhg, the potential for significant preferential groundwater flow in the utility trench is

considered to be low.

January 2000 Site Investigation: Cambria conducted a site investigation in January 2000. Per
the ACHCSA request, well S-4 was proposed between the station building and southeastern
dispenser island. However, a conduit was encountered while drilling boring SB-4, and the boring
was relocated approximately 50 feet southeast. The second boring (SB-4B) was located adjacent
to the southeast corner of the station building, and well 8-4 was installed in boring SB-4B t0 a
depth of 20 fbg. In boring SB-4B, the maximum TPHd and TPHg concentrations were detected in
sample SB-4B-5.5 at 27,2 ppm and 28.2 ppm, respectively. The maximum benzene concentration
was detected in sample SB-4B-10.5 at 0.0696 ppm. The maximum MTBE concentration by EPA
Method 8020 was reported in sample SB-4B-19.0 at 0.233 ppm. MTBE was confirmed by EPA
Method 8260 in sample SB-4B-19.0 at a concentration of 0.0549 ppm. Details of the
investigation are contained in Cambria’s November 17, 2000 Site Investigation Report.
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November 2001 Corrective Action Plan (CAP): On November 12, 2001, Cambria submitted a
CAP in preparation for impending site demolition and fueling facility removal. In the CAP,
Cambria discussed remedial alternatives and made remedial action recommendations. Cambria
recommended additional on-site over-excavation, following removal of the underground
facilities, to substantially remove residual impacted soils from within the property boundaries.
Cambria also recommended removing groundwater from the excavation, and placing ORC at the
base of the excavation to enhance biological degradation of residual impacted soil and
groundwater. Continued quarterly groundwater monitoring was recommended to track the

subsequent natural attenuation process.

e February 2002 UST Closure Report: Paradiso removed the gasoline USTs and hydraulic hoists,
and over-excavated approximately 1,250 cubic vards of impacted soil around and beneath the

USTs, product dispenser islands, and hydraulic hoists. Phillips Services Corporation extracted

approximately 16,000 gallons of groundwater from the excavation pits. Subsequent to over-

excavation, Paradiso placed 810 pounds of ORC powder over the excavation bottom. Details of

the fuel facilities removal and corrective action are presented in Cambria’s February 25, 2002

Underground Storage Tank Closure Report.

May 2002 Well Installation: In May 2002, Cambria installed one groundwater monitoring well
{S-5) to complete the network of monitoring wells on site. The well was installed at a depth of
22 tbg. During the boring advancement, soil samples were collected at 15 and 20 fbg for
lithologic logging purposes. Because these soil samples were collected beneath the water table,
they were not submitted for chemical analysis. The well installation is described in Cambria’s
July 2, 2002 Monitoring Well Insiallation Report.

2005 Subsurface Investigation Work Plan and SCM: 1In response to a request in the
June 10, 2005 letter from ACHCSA, Cambria submitted a Subsurface Investigation Work Plan
and Site Conceptual Model on June 23, 2005. The work plan proposed a depth-discrete soil and
groundwater investigation to vertically profile the lithology and hydrocarbon impacts prior to the
installing new monitoring wells. Cambria will use this information to determine appropriate
screened intervals for the new wells. The proposed investigation included the off-site areas to the
south of the site in response to documents found by Cambria during a review of its files
discussing the 1958 release of an unknown guantity of gasoline as a result of underground piping

damage.

2005 Well Destructions: In anticipation of redevelopment of the site, Cambria destroyed wells
S-1 through S-5 on July 14, 2005. The well destructions were completed in accordance with
Alameda County Public Works Agency and San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board
guidelines. The well destructions are described in Cambria’s August 19, 2005 Well Destruction

Report.
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2005 Subsurface Investigation Work Plan: On August 22, 2005, Cambria submitted a
Subsurface Investigation Work Plan to investigate subsurface conditions in the vicinity of the
1958 gasoline release and the USTs that were apparently on site until 1971. Cambria proposed to
advance three borings and to collect soil and groundwater samples to investigate the presence and
vertical extent of petroleum-hydrocarbon-impacted soil and groundwater in this portion of the
site. Results of that investigation are included in this report.

2005 Over-Excavation Work Plan: On September 13, 2005, Cambria submitted an Over-
Excavation Work Plan following the discovery of hydrocarbon-impacted soil and groundwater in

several soil borings completed during the subsurface investigation described above. Details of the

@ over-excavation activities are included in this report.

Sediment Lithology: Sandy clay and silt underlies the site from approximately 6 to 10 fbg,
Clayey sand lenses of sandy silt and gravel underlies the sandy clay from approximately 10
t019 fbg. Sandy clay and clay underlies the clayey sand to the maximum on-site explored depth
of 26 fbg. At some boring locations, a poorly sorted sand was encountered from between 7 and
10 fbg to approximately 20 fbg, This appears to be the main water bearing unit at the site.

Groundwater Characteristics and Monitoring Results: Groundwater has been monitored at the
site since December 1992, Since then, groundwater depths have ranged from approximately 6 to
12 fbg. The calculated groundwater gradient typically trends to the south-southwest at
approximately 0.12 ft/ft.  Groundwater at the site appears to be semi-confined to confined, as
indicated by the differences between the depth at which it is first encountered during boring

advancement and the measured depth in wells.

Flevated concentrations of gasoline hydrocarbons and oxygenates are present in groundwaler at
the site. During the second quarter 2005 monitoring event, the highest TPHg concentration
detected was 13,000 parts per billion (ppb) in both wells S-1 and S-4. At that time, the maximum
benzene and MTBE concentrations in groundwater were 1,900 ppb and 460 ppb, respectively, in
S-4. Tert-butyl alcohol (TBA) has been detected in wells S-2, S-4, and S-5 at concentrations of
450, 140, and 3,700 ppb, respectively, during the September 2004 sampling event, the most
recent event during which TBA was included in the list of analytes. No other oxygenates have

been detected in groundwater at the site.

Groundwater monitoring was discontinued at the site following the second quarter 2003 sampling
event, and the site’s monitoring wells were abandoned on July 14, 2005 in anticipation of

redevelopment construction at the site.
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INVESTIGATION PROCEDURES

As proposed in Cambria’s August 22, 2005 Subsurface Investigation Work Plan, two borings
(TB-1 and TB-3) were advanced to investigate the presence and vertical extent of petroleum-
hydrocarbon-impacted soil and groundwater from the 1958 UST release (Figure 2). The third
proposed soil boring (TB-2) could not be advanced due to shallow refusal caused by buried
concrete fill. Due to large gravels, cobbles, and tightly packed surface fill material, the borings
could not be hand cleared. Both borings were advanced by a direct-push drill rig and
continuously logged for lithologic description. Where possible, soil samples were collected for
chemical analyses at the intervals proposed in the work plan and at depths where the first field
@ indications of hydrocarbons were observed. A grab groundwater sample was collected from each

boring.

Cambria’s Standard Field Procedures for Seoil Borings is presented as Attachment A. The details

of this subsurface investigation are summarized below.

Personnel Present: Ron Barone, Staff Geologist, Cambria.

Permits: ACHCSA Drilling Permit # W2005-038 (Attachment B).
Drilling Company: Vironex Environmental Field Services (C57 License #705927).
Drilling Dates: August 29, 2005

Drilling Method: Direct push

Number of Borings:  Two {TB1 and TB-3). Table | presents boring specifications.

Boring Depths: Borings TB-1 and TB-3 were advanced to 32 fbg and 22.5 fbg,

respectively,

Groundwater Depths: Cambria first observed groundwater in borings TB-1 and TB-3 at a depth
of approximately 12 fbg.

Sotl Sampling: Cambria logged soil types using the Unified Soil Classification System
and describes the encountered soils on the boring logs presented as
Attachment C. Cambria collected soil samples continuously for soil
description, possible chemical analyses, and headspace analysis.
Cambria screened the soil samples for the presence of organic vapors
using a photo-ionization detector (PID) and recorded the PID readings on

the boring logs.
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Groundwater Groundwater was first observed at a depth of approximately 12 fbg in

Sampling: both borings. However, this interval yielded insufficient groundwater
for sample collection. Samples were collected at 20.0 tbg in boring TB-1
and at 22.0 fbg in TB-3.

Backfill Method: The borings were backfilled with neat Portland type I/II cement grout to
match the existing grade.

Chemical Analyses. State-certified Severn Trent Laboratories of Pleasanton, California
analyzed groundwater and selected soil samples for TPHg, BTEX, TBA,
di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE), tert-amyi

e methyl ether (TAME), MTBE, 1,2-dichloroethane and ethylene
dibromide by EPA Method 8260B, and for lead by EPA Method 7421.
Laboratory analytical reports are included as Attachment D.

Soil Handling: The approximately 0.5 cubic yards of generated soil were stockpiled on
site. No other waste was generated during this investigation. On
September 20, 2005, the soil was transported to Forward Landfill in
Manteca, California for disposal (Attachment E).

INVESTIGATION RESULTS

Soil Analytical Results:  As proposed in the work plan, soil samples were collected at
approximately 3-foot intervals from borings TB-1 and TB-3. Samples were collected for
chemical analysis in all borings.

TPHg was detected in four samples at concentrations ranging from 2.2 ppm in TB-1-7.0 to
1,600 ppm in TB-1-10.5. Benzene was detected in eight samples at concentrations ranging from
0.02 ppm in TB-3-21.0 to 1.5 ppm in TB-1-12.0. Toluene was detected in TB-3-12.0 at a
concentration of 0.0081 ppm. Ethylbenzene was detected in five samples at concentrations
ranging from 0.0074 ppm in TB-3-21.0 to 3.3 ppm in TB-1-12.0. Xylenes were detected in seven
samples at concentrations ranging from 0.021 ppm in TB-3-6.0 to 2.4 ppm in TB-3-12.0. MTBE
was detected in sample TB-3-21.0 at a concentration of 0.017 ppm. TBA was detected in sample
TB-3-12.0 at a concentration of 0.012 ppm. DIPE was detected in sample TB-3-21.0 at a
concentration of 0.012 ppm. Lead was detected in all samples ranging from 3.2 ppm in
TB-3-21.0 to 291.0 ppm in sample TB-1-12.0. No other analytes were detected at this time.
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Table 2 summarizes soil analytical data, and Figure 2 presents soil boring locations. The
laboratory analytical report is included in Attachment D.

Groundwater Analytical Results: Two grab groundwater samples were collected during this
investigation. TPHg was detected in both samples at concentrations ranging from 30,000 ppb to
180,000 ppb in TB-1-W1 and TB-3-W1, respectively. Benzene was detected at 4,300 ppb and
22,000 ppb in TB-1 and TB-3-W1, respectively. Toluene was detected at 240 ppb and 9,700 ppb
in TB-1-W1 and TB-3-W1, respectively. Ethylbenzene was detected at 2,400 ppb and 5,200 ppb
in TB-1-W1 and TB-3-W1, respectively. Xylenes were detected at 2,700 ppb and 25,000 ppb in
TB-1-W1 and TB-3-W1, respectively. MTBE was detected at a concentration of 890 ppb in
e TB-3-W1. DIPE was detected at a concentration of 1,600 ppb in TB-3-W1, Lead was detected at
concentrations of 3.37 ppm and 13.4 ppm in TB-3-W1 and TB-1-W1, respectively. No other

analytes were detected during this investigation.

Table 3 summarizes groundwater analytical data. The laboratory analytical report is included in
Attachment D.

OVER-EXCAVATION ACTIVITIES

Based on results of the subsurface investigation discussed above, Shell directed Cambria to plan
and oversee the over-excavation of hydrocarbon-impacted soil in the 1958-era UST-complex
area. Because the former UST area is located within the proposed footprint of a new building to
be constructed at the site, Cambria’s September 13, 2005 Over-Excavation Work Plan proposed
excavating soil to the extent feasible in order to remove hydrocarbon-impacted soil beneath the
building prior to site redevelopment. Based on the analysis results of soil samples collected
during the subsurface investigation and the estimated dimensions of the 1958-era UST complex,
Cambria estimated the excavation dimensions to be approximately 20 feet long by 25 feet wide
by 20 fbg. Cambria proposed collecting soil samples along all four sidewalls of the excavation at .
depths where PID readings were elevated or where staining and odors were present. To
document soil conditions at the excavation limits, Cambria also proposed collecting
“confirmation” samples from the sides and bottom of the excavation at its lateral extent and final
depth. Attachment A presents Cambria’s Excavation Sampling Procedures.

Personnel Present: Ron Barone, Staff Geologist, Cambria.

Over-Excavation and Sampling Dates: On September 20 2005, Cambria directed K.E. Curtis
Construction to excavate an area approximately 20 feet long by 25 feet wide and 20 feet deep at
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the location of the 1958-era UST complex. Over-excavation limits were defined by field PID

readings and observable staining and hydrocarbon odor.

Excavation Observations and Sampling: During excavation, a concrete slab was encountered at
approximately 8 fbg. The slab was situated beneath the approximate location of attempted boring
TB-2, which was abandoned due to shallow refusal. The slab was approximately 6 feet wide and
6 feet long, varied in thickness between 18 and 36 inches, and had an approximately 2-foot by
2-foot square access port in its middle. Based on how the slab was situated when encountered, it
appeared that it was buried as refuse when the tanks were removed in 1971. It is unknown
whether it was part of the concrete pump pit described in documents related to the 1958 piping
e leak or if it was a portion of the product-water separator used as a response to the release.

During excavation, soil was observed for staining and odor and field screened using a PID.
Although stained soil was observed on the excavation sidewalls, the staining did not appear to be
from hydrocarbon impact, and PID readings did not indicate the presence of volatile organic
chemicals in soil. The excavation was completed to the originally proposed dimensions of 20 feet
long by 25 feet wide by 20 feet deep. Following excavation, Cambria collected one soil sample
from each sidewall and two soil samples from the excavation base. The soil sample locations are
shown on Figure 3. No water was observed in the bottom of the excavation. Soil and the
concrete slab were removed from these sampling locations using K.E. Curtis’ excavator, and
samples were collected from the soil within the excavation bucket. Cambria’s excavation

sampling procedures are presented as Attachment A,

Sample Analyses: A State-certified laboratory (Kiff Analytical LLC of Davis, California)
analyzed the soil samples for TPHg, BTEX, TBA, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, and MTBE by EPA
Method 8260B. Samples were originally scheduled for diesel and waste oil analysis, but these
analyses were not completed due to the laboratory’s inability to meet the requested 24-hour turn-
around time with their inclusion. ACHCSA approved this change in the analytes list prior to

sample collection. Certified laboratory analytical reports are presented as Attachment D.

Waste Handling: Approximately 719.61 tons of soil were generated and stockpiled on site. On
September 20 through 23, 2005, the soil was transported to Forward Landfill in Manteca,
California for disposal as non-hazardous waste. Attachment F, presents a copy of the soil disposal

confirmation.

10
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Benzene was detected in three soil samples at concentrations ranging from 0.008 ppm to
0.05 ppm in samples TP-6-20.0 and TP-4-20.0, respectively. Ethylbenzene and xylenes were
detected in TP-6-20.0 at concentrations of 0.0083 ppm and 0.04 ppm, respectively. TBA was
detected in all samples at concentrations ranging from 0.0071 ppm to 0.029 ppm in samples
TP-3-20.0 and TP-TP-4-20.0, respectively. DIPE was detected in all samples at concentrations
ranging from 0.0053 ppm to (0.023 ppm in samples TP-2-20.0 and TP-1-20.0, respectively. No
other analytes were detected. Table 2 summarizes laboratory soil analytical results.
e Attachment D presents laboratory analytical reports and chain of custody records.

BACKFILL AND COMPACTION

On September 23 and 24, 2005, K.E. Curtis backfilled and compacted the excavation under the
supervision of Ron Barone and the observation of Frank Lee, P.E, of Frank Lee & Associates,
consultant for the property owner. Approximately 1 inch in diameter gravel was placed in the
excavation from its base up to the approximate depth at which groundwater was initially observed
during the advancement of borings at the location, to approximately 12 fbg. A geo-fabric was
installed atop the gravel base and overlain by clean, imported fill soil. The soil was raised and
compacted in approximately 6-inch lifts by K.E. Curtis and tested for 90% relative compaction by
Frank Lee, P.E. Compaction was performed to the previous surface level. Frank Lee &
Associates’ November 1, 2005 Backfill Excavation Compaction Report is included as
Attachment F.

Despite excavating to a depth of approximately 20 fbg, very little water infiltrated the excavation
from the sidewalls or the base. The day after the excavation was completed, approximately 1 foot
of water was observed in the excavation. Since no additional soil removal was planned, the

contractor did not remove the water prior to backfilling the excavation.

CONCLUSIONS

Two soil barings (TB-1 and TB-3)} were advanced to investigate the presence and vertical extent
of petrolenm-hydrocarbon-impacted soil and groundwater in the vicinity of the 1958-era UST
complex. As discussed above, a third proposed boring (TB-2) could not be advanced due to
refusal. Soil lithology observed during the subsurface investigation was consistent with that of

11



C A M BRI A Mr. Jerry Wickham

November 16, 2003

previous investigations. Up to 1,600 ppm TPHg and 2.2 ppm benzene were detected in soil

collected from these borings, with detections above and below first-encountered groundwater.

Petroleum hydrocarbon and oxygenate impacted groundwater was also encountered during the
subsurface investigation. Groundwater was reported to be first encountered at approximately
12.0 fbg in both the investigation borings, though it is likely that the primary water-bearing units
begin at approximately 14 fbg, in the gravelly silts, gravelly sands, and silty sands encountered
between 14 fbg to approximately 20 to 22 tbg. Soil below this interval yielded insufficient water
for sample collection, and the 29- to 32-fbg interval was completely dry. This may indicate that
the soils are of relatively low permeability, and impacted groundwater is perched and separated

e from any deeper water-bearing interval.

Based on the analysis of soil samples collected during the subsurface investigation,
approximately 370 cubic yards of soil were excavated from the location of the 1958-era UST
complex. The excavation was completed to a depth of 20 fbg in order to remove the BTEX-
impacted soil encountered to approximately 18.0 tbg during the investigation. Soil samples from
the base and sidewall bottoms of the excavation indicate that chemical concentrations in
remaining soil are below the applicable ESLs. Sidewall soil samples were not collected from the
interval (approximately 10.5 to 12,0 thg) in which the TPHg was primarily detected during the
investigation because PID readings of soil excavated from the sidewalls in this interval did not
indicate the presence of hydrocarbons.

Cambria’s August 16, 2005 Subsurface Investigation Work Plan and Site Conceptual Model
proposed an investigation to determine the vertical extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in
groundwater at the site, including the off-site area potentially impacted by the 1958 gasoline
release. The current findings do not alter the plan for proposed investigation. The proposed
discrete-depth soil and groundwater investigation will provide additional information on the site’s
lithology and will vertically profile the subsurface contamination. This information will be used
to determine the screened intervals for wells to be installed to replace those abandoned in July
2005. After installing the proposed monitoring wells, the groundwater monitoring program will

be re-initiated at the site.

SCHEDULE

Cambria is prepared to begin the activities proposed in the Subsurface Investigation Work Plan
and Site Conceptual Model upon sufficient completion of site redevelopment activities to allow
drilling access, ACHCSA’s written approval of the work plan, and receipt of drilling permits.
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CLOSING

Please call David Gibbs at (510) 420-3363 if you have any questions or comments regarding this

report.

Sincerely,
Ca?bj
A

David M. Gibbs, P.G.
Project Geologist

Environmental Technology, Inc.

s

e

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Soil Boring Location Map
3 - Over-Excavation Soil Sample Location Map

Tables: 1 - Boring Data
2 - Soil Analytical Data
3 - Groundwater Analytical Data

Attachments: A - Standard Field Procedures for Soil Borings and Excavation Sampling
B - Permit
C - Boring Logs
D - Laboratory Analytical Reports
E - Soil Disposal Confirmation
F - Inspection of Backfill Excavation Compaction Report

ce: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, 20945 §. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810
Bill Phua, P.Q. Box 10664, Oakland CA 94610-0664

GiOakland 4411 Foothil (2005 Property DevelopmentiReport\d4 | 1 Foothill, $1IR.doc
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Table 1. Boring Data - Former Shell-branded Service Station - 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, CA - Incident # 98995746

Date Total Hydorpunch Depth to First
Boring ID Advanced  Diameter Depth Depth Encountered Water
(inches) (ibg) (fbg) (tbg)
TB-1 8/29/2005 2 32 32 12
TB-3 8/29/2005 2 225 — 12

— = not performed
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Tahle 2. Soil Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station, 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, CA, - Incident # 98995746

Sample ID  Depth Date Bthyl Total

. TPHgz  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME 12DCA EDB Lead

{fbg) “ ( parts per miflion) >

TB-1-7.0 7.0 8/29/2005 22° <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050¢ <0.0050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 21.2
TB-1-10.5 10,5 8/29/2005 1,600 <0.50 <0.50 1.5 0.84 <0.50 <25 <1.0 <0.50  <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 10.9
TB-1-12.0 12.0  8/29/2005 576 1.5 <0.50 33 1.0 <0.50 <25 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 291
TB-1-15.0 150  8/29/2003 <50 0.86 <(.50 0.79 23 <0.50 <23 <1.0 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.00
TB-1-18.0 18.0  8/29/2005 <50 1.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.81
TB-1-19.5 19.5  8/29/2005 <50 0.56 <0.50 «0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 <1.0 <050  <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.38
TB-3-3.0 30 8/29/2005 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 2.22
TB-3-6.0 6.0 8/2912005 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.021 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 16.3
TB-3-9.0 9.0 8/29/20605 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 4.20
TB-3-12.0 120 82972005 1,100 <0.50 <0.50 11 48 <0.50 <2.5 <1.0 <0.50  <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 10.2
TB-3-15.0 13.0  8/29/2005 <50 22 <0.50 <0.50 1.8 <0.50 <25 <10 <050  <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.60
TB-3-18.0 18.0  8/29/2005 <50 1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 <1.0 <050  <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.85
TB-3-21.0 21.0  8/29/2005 <1.0 0.0070 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.009 0.0062 0.021 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 3.20

TP-1-20.0 200 972072005 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0030 0.0085 0.023 <0.0050 <0.0030 - - -
TP-2-20.0 200 $/20/2005 <1.0 0.044 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0030 6.0088 0.0053 <0.0050 <0.0030 - - -
TP-3-20.0 20,0 9/20/2005 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <«<0.0050 0.0071 0018  <0.0030 <0.0050 --- — -
TP-4-20.0 200 9/20/2005 <1.0 0.050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.02% 0.6066 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - -—-
TP-5-20.0 200 9/20/2005 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <«0.0050 <0.0050 0.013 (L013  <0.0050 <0.0050 - - -
TP-6-20.0 200 972072005 <1.0 0.0080 <0.0050 0.0083 0.040 <0.0050 0.017 0.012 <0.0050 <0.0050 - s --

Notes and Abbreviations:

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed by EPA Method 8260B;
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B;
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 8260B;

TBA = tertiary-butanol, analyzed by modified EPA Method 82608,

MTBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether, Analyzed by EPA Method 8260B and 8260B C6-12. Highest concentration reported.
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by modified EPA Method 8260B.

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by modified EPA Method 82608.

TAME = Tertiary-amyl methyl ether, anatyzed by modified EPA Method 8260B.

1.2 DCA = 1,2-dichloroethane, analyzed by modified EPA Method 82608.

EDB = Ethylene dibromide, analyzed by modified EPA Method 8260B.
Lead determined by EPA Method 7421

a - Quantity of unknown hydrocarbongs) in sample based on gasoline
<n = Below detection limit of n mg/kg

--- = Sample not analyzed

GAQakland 4411 Foothilh2005 Property DevelapmeniRepartid4 1 1 Foothill Soil and GW .xls Page 1
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Table 3. Groundwater Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station, 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Qakland, CA, - Incident # 98995746

Ethyl- Total
Sample ID Date Depth
TPHg Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2 DCA EDB Lead
(fbe) { parts per million)
TB-1-W1 200 8/29/2005 30,000 4,300 240 2400 2,700 <50 <3500 <200 <200 <200 <50 <50 134
TB-3-W1 220 8/29/2005 180,000 22,000 9,700 5,200 25,000 8% <1,000 1,600 <400 <400 <100 <100 337

Notes and Abbreviations:

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed by EPA Methed 8260B;
MTBE = Methyl tert-botyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B;
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 82608,
TBA = tertiary-butanod, anaiyzed by medified EPA Method 32608.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether, Analyzed by EPA Method 8260B and 82608 C6-12. Highest concentration regorted.
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by modified EPA Method 8260B.
ETBE = Fthyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by medificd EPA Method 82608,
TAME = Tertiary-amyl methyi ether, analyzed by modified EPA Method 8260B.
1,2 DCA = 1,2-dichloraethane, analyzed hy modified EPA Method 3260B.
EDB = Ethylene dibromide, analyzed by madified EPA Method 8260B.
Lead determined by EPA Method 7421
<n = Below detection limit of n mg/kg

--' = sample no analyzed

G:A\Qakland 4411 Foothith2005 Properly Development\Report\d411 Foothill Soil and GW Page 1
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Standard Field Procedures for Soil Borings and Excavation
Sampling
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STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES FOR GEOPROBE® SOIL AND GROUNDWATER
SAMPLING

This document describes Cambria Environmental Technology’s standard field methods for GeoProbe® soil and
ground water sampling. These procedures are designed to comply with Federal, State and tocal regulatory
guidelines. Specific field procedures are summarized below.

Objectives

Soil samples are collected to characterize subsurface lithology, assess whether the soils exhibit obvious
hydrocarbon or other compound vapor odor or staining, estimate ground water depth and quality and to submit
samples for chemical analysis.

Soil Classification/Logging

All soil samples are classified according to the Unified Soil Classification System by a trained geologist or
engineer working under the supervision of a California Registered Geologist (RG) or a Certified Engineering
Geologist (CEG). The following soi} properties are noted for each soil sample:

* Principal and secondary grain size category (i.e., sand, silt, clay or gravel)

s Approximate percentage of each grain size category,

s Color,

» Approximate water or separate-phase hydrocarbon saturation percentage,

& (Ohserved odor and/or discoloration,

s  Other significant observations (i.e., cementation, presence of marker horizons, mineralogy), and
e Estimated permeability.

Soil Sampling

GeoProbe® soil samples are collected from borings driven using hydranlic push technologies. A minimum of
one and one half ft of the soil column is collected for every five ft of drilled depth. Additional soil samples can
be collected near the water table and at lithologic changes. Samples are collected using samplers lined with
polyethylene or brass tubes driven into undisturbed sediments at the bottom of the borehole. The ground
surface immediately adjacent to the boring is used as a datum to measure sample depth. The horizontal
location of each boring is measured in the field relative to a permanent on-site reference using a measuring
wheel or tape measure.

Drilling and sampling equipment is steam-cleaned or washed prior to drilling and between borings to prevent
cross-contamination. Sampling equipment is washed between samples with trisodium phosphate or an
equivalent EPA-approved detergent.

Sample Storage, Handling and Transport
Sampling tubes chosen for anatysis are trimmed of excess soil and capped with Teflon® tape and plastic end

caps. Soil samples are labeled and stored at or below 4°C on either crushed or dry ice, depending upon local
regulations. Samples are transported under chain-of-custody to a State-certified analytic laboratory.
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Field Screening

After a soil sample has been collected, soil from the remaining tubing is placed inside a sealed plastic bag and
set aside to allow hydrocarbons to volatilize from the soil. After ten to fifteen minutes, a portable GasTech® or
photoionization detector measures volatile hydrocarbon vapor concentrations in the bag’s headspace, extracting
the vapor through a slit in the plastic bag. The measurements are used along with the field observations, odors,
stratigraphy and ground water depth to select soil samples for analysis.

Grab Ground Water Sampling

Ground water samples ate collected from the open borehole using bailers, advancing disposable Tyg0n® tubing
into the borehole and extracting ground water using a diaphragm pump, or using a hydro-punch style sampler
with a bailer or tubing. The ground water samples are decanted into the appropriate containers supplied by the
analytic laboratory. Samples are labeled, placed in protective foam sleeves, stored on crushed ice at or below
4° C, and transported under chain-of-custody to the laboratory.

Discrete Depth Soil and Ground Water Sampling

Soil and groundwater samples are collected for lithologic and chemical analysis using a direct driven, dual
tube soil coring system. A hydraulic hammer drives sampling rods into he ground to collect continuous soil
cores. Two nested sampling Tods are driven at the same time: a larger diameter outer rod to act as a temporary
drive casing and a smaller inner rod to retrieve soil cores. As the rods are advanced the soil is driven into a
sample barrel that is attached to the end of the inner rod. The outer rod ensures that the sample is collected
from the desired interval by preventing sloughing of the overlying material. After reaching the desired depth
the inner rods are removed from the boring and the sleeves containing the soil sample are removed from the
inner sample barrel. Sampling tubes chosen for analysis are trimmed of excess soil and capped with Teflon®
tape and plastic end caps. Soil samples are labeled and stored at or below 4°C on either crushed or dry ice,
depending upon local regulations. Samples are transported under chain-of-custody toa State-certified analytic
laboratory.

When collecting groundwater samples, the sample barrel and inner rods are removed from the boring once the
targeted water bearing zone has been reached. The drive casing is pulled up from 0.5 to 5 feet to allow
groundwater to enter the borehole. Small diameter well casing and screen is then installed in the borehole to
facilitate sample collection. The drive casing is then pulled up sufficiently to expose the desired length of
screen and samples are collected using a bailer, peristaltic, bladder or inertial pump. The ground water samples
are decanted into the appropriate containers supplied by the analytic laboratory. Samples arc labeled, placed in
protective foam sleeves, stored on crushed ice at or below 4° C, and transported under chain-of-custody to the
laboratory.

Duplicates and Blanks

Blind duplicate water samples are usually collected only for monitoring well sampling programs, at a rate of
one blind sample for every 10 wells sampled. Laboratory-supplied trip blanks accompany samples collected
for all sampling programs to check for cross-contamination caused by sample handling and transport. These
trip blanks are analyzed if the internal laboratory quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) blanks contain the
suspected field contaminants. An equipment blank may also be analyzed if non-dedicated sampling equipment
is used.
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Grouting

If the borings are not completed as wells, the borings are filled to the ground surface with cement grout poured
or pumped through a tremie pipe. If the dual tube system is used, the borings are filled to the ground surface
with cement grout poured or pumped through the dual tube casing.

FATEMPLATE\SOPS\GEOPROBE.DOC
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EXCAVATION SAMPLING PROCEDURES

After confirming a release from underground gasoline storage tanks, product piping or pump
islands, soil excavation is often done to remove hydrocarbon bearing soils that may pose a threat
to ground water quality beneath a site.  Soil samples are routinely collected to monitor the
progress of the excavation and to confirm that soils containing hydrocarbons above regulatory
limits have been completely removed. Cambria has developed standard operating procedures for
collecting soil samples during routine excavation operations to ensure that the samples are
collected, handled and documented in compliance with State and local regulatory agency
regulations.

Excavation Sampling

Prior to collecting soil samples during excavation operations, Cambria field staff screen the
removed soils with a portable photoionization detector (PID) to qualitatively assess the presence
or absence of volatile hydrocarbons. The removed soil is typically segregated based on
hydrocarbon concentration and stockpiled on site on plastic sheeting. When the PID
measurements indicate that the hydrocarbon bearing soil has been completely removed, Cambria
collects soil samples from the excavation sidewalls and/or bottom for confirmatory analysis at a
State certified analytic laboratory.

The soil samples are collected in steam cleaned brass or steel tubes from either a driven split-
spoon type sampler or the bucket of a backhoe or excavator. When a backhoe or excavator is
used, approximately three inches of soil are scraped from the surface and the tube is driven into
the exposed soil.

Upon removal from the sampler or the backhoe, the samples are trimmed flush, capped with
Teflon tape and plastic end caps, labeled, logged and refrigerated for delivery under chain of
custody to a State certified analytic laboratory.

FAXTEMPLATESOPs\excav_sampl_procedures.doc
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Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

3992 Elmhurst Street

Application Id: 1124489839241
Site Location: 4411 Foothill Blvd, Oakland, CA 94501
Project Start Date: 08/29/2005
Applicant: Cambria Environmental - Stewart A Dalie IV

5900 Hollis St. Ste. A, Emeryville, CA 24608
Property Owner: Shell Oil Products Company

20945 S. Wilmington, Carson, CA 90801
Client: ** same as Property Owner **

Payment Type:

Hayward, CA 94544-1395
Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

City of Project Site:Oakland

Completion Date:08/29/2005

Phone: 510-420-3339

Phone: 707-865-0251

Total Due:

Total Amount Paid:

CHECK

$200.00
£200 00

PAID IN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

Borehole(s) for Geo Probes-Sampling 24 to 72 hours only - 3 Boreholes
Crilter: Gregg Drilling - Lic #: 485165 - Method: other

Specifications

Permit Issued Dt  ExpireDt # Hole Diam  Max Depth
Number Boreholes
* Pending Approval * 3 3.00in, A0.00

Specific Work Permit Conditions

Work Total: $200.00

1. Backfill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixture. Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or

with compacted cuttings.

2. Boreholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All boreholes left open more than 24 hours will
need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All boreholes shall be backfilled
according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Calirans Spec or
County/City Codes. No borehole(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

3. Applicant shall contact James Yoo for a inspection time at 510-670-6633 at least five (5) working days prior to starting,

once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

4. Permit is valid only for the purpose specified herein. No changes in construction procedures, as described on this

permit application. Boreholes shall not be converted to monitoring wells, without a permit application process.
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Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. nn,
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A BORIN G ELL LOG
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: 510-420-0700
Fax: 510-420-9170
CLIENT NAME Shell Qil Products US BORING/WELL NAME TB-1
JOB/SITE NAME Former Shell Branded Station DRILLING STARTED 29-Aug-05
LOCATION 4411 Foothill Bivd, Oakland DRILLING COMPLETED__29-Aug-05
PROJECT NUMBER 247-0897 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Vironex GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHQD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER___ 2" SCREENED INTERVALS NA
LOGGED BY Ron Barane DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) _ 12.0 ft bgs (29-Aug-05} AV
REVIEWED BY M. Derby, PE # 55475 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA Y
REMARKS
—_ o =
£ @ o 5l v |2 oé
s 1251 Y |f|E5| o |&Q 2E
= o5 o flaosd % O LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E = WELL DIAGRAM
a |sg{ 2 |y 8% 3|z~ &g
o &) 5 o oy
u‘;’\& Silty GRAVEL(GM); brown; dry, 50% silt, 50% gravel,
. N Fd  no plasticity.
d b
1 GM LD 's
i o D"(
a b 4.0
g
. %
206 T8-1-7.0 4 CL % Sandy CLAY with GravelCL}, dark gray; dry to moist;
4 / 50% clay, 30% sand, 20% gravel, low plasticity.
/ 10.0
L4 el dT
10 “F11  Silty SAND(SM); dark gray, wet, 5% clay, 45% silt, 50% :?ﬁ’ rtiand Type
1000 Te-1-105 4 SM sand; no plasticity.
71120
1000 781-12.0 Sandy SILT(ML); dark green gray; moist; 30% clay,
e 55% silt, 15% sand; medium plasticity.
1000 TB-1-15.0 15 Sandy SILT(ML); dark green gray; moist; 15% clay,
1 ML 60% silt, 25% sand; low plasticity.
o "
1 75 TE-1- 18 i Gravelly SILT(ML}); brown, maist, 5% clay, 60% silt,
= . 10% sand, 25% gravel; no plasticity. 195
21 560 TBA-185 a0 SM_1JT-L  Silty SAND(SMY), gray; moist; 5% clay, 45% silt, 50% ~120.0 “
3 e sand;noplasticty  _ _ _ _ _ __ _______ _ J
Lg i ] Grab groundwater sample collecied from temporary well
= -~ — casing
[« N
5,
e - 4
z
2 n i
Z
g —25—
,J_: — -
0
B | i
z L
g I
é = No groundwater samples recovered fram hydrepunch 29'
% =30 ta 32'.
a =
(L] - B
) =
< T 1 Bottom of
g Boring @ 32 &t
o bgs
@
2
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5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94508
Telephone: 510-420-0700
Fax: 510-420-9170

E Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. BORING/WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME Shell Qil Products US BORINGMWELL NAME _ TB-3

JOBISITE NAME Former Shell Branded Station DRILLING STARTED 29-Aug-05

LOCATION 4411 Foothill Blvd, Oakland DRILLING COMPLETED _ 29-Aug-05

PROJECT NUMBER __ 247-0897 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD} NA

DRILLER Vironex GROUND SURFAGE ELEVATION Not Surveyed

DRILLING METHOD __ Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed

BORING DIAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVALS NA

LOGGED BY Ron Barone DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered}  12.0 ft bgs (29-Aug-05) ¥

REVIEWED BY M. Derby, PE # 55475 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA Y

REMARKS

- L]

g =i @ z Fo| o 3 Y] g Eéf
g g§ g E ey 8 %9 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EL WELL DIAGRAM :
= |o| 5 |¥° |18 oi
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ATTACHMENT D

Laboratory Analytical Reports



STL Submission#: 2005-08-0828

TRE’\IT

Cambria Environmental Emeryville September 06, 2005

5300 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn.: David Gibbs

Project#: 247-0897-011
Project: 98995746
Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Attached is our report for your samples received on 08/29/2005 14:50
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
10/13/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A art of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPE 2496 Page 1 of 1




SEVERN STL Submission: 2005-08-0828

TRENT |
Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aftn.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/29/2005 14:50
98985746

Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Samples Reported

TB-1-10.5 08/29/2005 10:20 Soil 2
TB-1-12.0 08/29/2005 10:40 Soil 3
TB-1-15.0 08/29/2005 10:45 Soil 4
TB-1-18.0 08/29/2005 11:00 Soil 5
TB-1-19.5 08/29/2005 11:10 Soil g

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/02/2005 12:58

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10of 9



A parl of Severn Trent Pic

SEVERN STI
TRENT

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: David Gibbs

5800 Hollis Strest, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Fhone: (510} 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-8170

Froject: 247-0897-011
98995746

Submission: 2005-08-05828

Received: 08/29/2005 14:50

Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Qakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] 1600 50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 16:45
Benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 16:45
Toluene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 16:45
Ethyl benzene 1.5 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 t6:45
Total xylenes 0.84 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 ] 09/01/2005 16:45
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 2.5 mg/Kg 1.00 { 09/01/2005 16:45
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 16:45
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 16:45
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 1 09/01/2005 16:45
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 16:45
1,2-DCA ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 16:45
EDB ND 0.50 ma/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 16:45
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100.4 53-129 |% 1.00 | 09/01/2005 16:45
Toluene-d8 122.1 A7-136 |% 1.00 | 09/01/2005 16:45
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/02/2005 12:58
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of @




SEVERN ST'[ Submission: 2005-08-0828

| TRENT |
Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/29/2005 14:50
098995746

Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline {Shel] 570 50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 17:12
Benzene 1.5 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 17:12
Toluene ND 0.50 ma/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 17:12
Ethyl benzene 33 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 17:12
Total xylenas 1.0 0.50 mgfiKg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 17:12
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 2.5 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 17:12
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 17:12
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 17:12
Ethyl tert-butyl ether {(ETBE) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 } 09/01/2005 17:12
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 { 09/01/2005 17:12
1,2-DCA ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 17:12
EDB ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 [ 09/01/2005 17:12
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.7 53-129 |% 1.00 1 09/01/2005 17:12
Toluene-d8 113.3 47-136 % 1.00 | 09/01/2005 17:12

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/02/2005 12:58

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Sevarn Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * vaww.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 30f9



STL
TRENT

Submission: 2005-08-0828

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510} 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-3170

Project: 247-0897-011
98995746

Received: 08/29/2005 14:50

Site:

4411 Foothill Bivd., Oakland, CA

Compound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 17:38
Benzene 0.86 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 j 09/01/2005 17:38
Toluene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 17:38
Ethyl benzene 0.79 0.50 ma/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 17:38
Total xylenes 2.3 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 17:38
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 2.5 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 17:38
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 17:38
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 1 09/01/2005 17:38
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 [ 09/01/2005 17:38
tert-Amyl methyl ether {TAME) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 { 09/01/2005 17:38
1.2-DCA ND 0,50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 17:38
EDB ND 0.50 mg/Kkg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 17:38
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 922 53-129 % 1.00 | 09/01/2005 17:38
Toluene-d8 106.2 47-136 % 1.00 | 09/01/2005 17:38

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/02/2005 12:58

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 9

A part of Severn Trent Pic



SEVERN S' I 'L Submission: 2005-08-0828

TRENT

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Envirenmental Emeryville
Attn_: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryvilie, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Froject: 247-0887-011 Received: 08/29/2005 14:50
98995746

Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell} ND 50 mgikKg 1.00 | 08/01/2005 18:04
Benzene 1.1 0.50 mg/kKg 1.00 | 08/01/2005 18:04
Toluene ND 0.50 mg/kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 18:04
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/01/2005 18:04
Total xylenes ND 0.50 mgfkg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 18:04
teri-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 2.5 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 18:04
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 mgikg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 18:04
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 mg/Kyg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 18:04
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 18:04
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 1 09/01/2005 18:04
1,2-DCA ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 18:04
EDB ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 18:04
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 853 53-129 |% 1.00 | 09/01/2005 18:04
Toluene-d8 103.8 47-136  |% 1.00 | 09/01/2005 18:04

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/02/2005 12:58

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1913 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 9



SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-08-0828

TRENT

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.; David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/29/2005 14:50
98995746

Site: 4411 Foothill Bivd., Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 mg/Kg 1.00 { 09/01/2005 18:30
Benzene 0.56 0.50 mg/kKg 1.00 1 09/01/2005 18:30
Toluene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 18:30

Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 69/01/2005 18:30

Total xylenes ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 18:30
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 2.5 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 18:30

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 18:30
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/01/2005 18:30

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 18:30
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND .50 mgfKg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 18:30
1,2-DCA ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 18:30

EDB ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 18:30
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90.2 53-129  |% 1.00 | 09/01/2005 18:30
Toluene-d8 103.3 47-136 |% 1.00 | 09/01/2005 18:30

09/02/2005 12:58

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 6 of &



SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-08-0828

TRENT |
Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94508
Phone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/29/2005 14:50
98995746

Site: 4411 Foothill Bivd., Oakiland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 mg/Kg 08/01/2005 10:39

Benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 09/01/2006 10:39

Toluene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 09/01/2005 10:39

Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 09/01/2005 10:39

Total xylenes ND 0.50 mg/Kyg 09/01/2005 10:39

tert-Butyl alcchol (TBA) ND 2.5 mg/Kg 09/01/2005 10:39

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 09/01/2005 10:39
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 ma/Kg 09/01/2005 10:39

Ethyi tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 09/01/2005 10:39
tert-Amyl methyl ether {TAME) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 09/01/2005 10:39

1,2-DCA ND 0.50 mg/Kg 09/01/2005 10:39

EDB ND 0.50 mg/Kg 09/01/2005 10:38
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.2 53-129 % 09/01/2005 10:39
Toluene-d8 106.8 47-136 % . 08/01/2005 10:39

09/02/2005 12:58

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savern Tren! Pic Teb 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 8



SEVER N S Submission: 2005-08-0828
T RENT l L

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aftn.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: {510) 420-9170

Project; 247-0897-011 Received: 08/28/2005 14:50
98995746

Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd,, Qakland, CA

Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD} Ctrl.Limits % Flags

Compound
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD} LCS | LCSD
Benzene 11.4 9.88 10 114.0 988 |14.3]|869-129| 20
Toluene 10.9 10.5 10 109.0 |105.0 |3.7|70-130] 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 9.56 7.73 10 95.6 773  |21.2| 85-165| 20 R4
Surrogafes(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 304 250 250 121.6 |100.0 53-129
Toluene-d8 289 271 250 1166 1084 47-136

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/02/2005 12:58

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savem Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 9



SEVERN S' I 'l Submission: 2005-08-0828

TRENT

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste, A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 247-0887-011 Received: 08/29/2005 14:50
98995746

Site: 4411 Foothill Bivd., Oakland, CA

Analysis Flag

Lz
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present
in the sample.
Result Flag
R4

RPD exceeded method control limit; % recoveries within limits.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/02/2005 12:58

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page9of 9



SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-08-0828

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/29/2005 14:50
98995746

Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Samples Reported

08/29/2006 10:15

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/02/2005 12:47

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 6



S TI Submission: 2005-08-0828

 TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3363 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/29/2005 14:50
98995746

Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd_, Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] 22 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 12:23 oy}
Benzene ND 0.0050 mgfKg 1.00 | 08/01/2005 12:23
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 12:23

Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 12:23

Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 12:23
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 12:23
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 12:23
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 12:23

Ethyl tert-buty! ether (ETBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 12:23
tert-Amyt methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 12:23
1,2-DCA ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 12:23

EDB ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 12:23
Surrogate(s}

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111.4 76-124 % 1.00 | 09/01/2005 12:23
Toluene-d8 84.3 75-116 % 1.00 | 09/01/2005 12:23

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/02/2005 12:47

STL San Franciscgo * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Tren Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2446 Page 2 of 6



S'I'L
[ TRENT |

Submission: 2005-08-0828

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011
08995746

Received: 08/28/2005 14:50

Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Cakland, CA

Flag |

Compound Conc RL Unit Analyzed
Gasoline [Shell] ND 1.0 mg/Kg 09/01/2005 10:05
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 09/01/2005 10:05
Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 08/01/2005 10:05
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 09/01/2005 10:05
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/01/2005 10:05
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.0050 mgfKg 09/01/2005 10:05
1,2-DCA ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/01/2005 10:05
EDB ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/01/2005 10:05
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/01/2005 10:05
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/01/2005 10:05
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 08/01/2005 10:05
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/01/2005 10:05
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 894 76-124 % 09/01/2005 10:05
Toluene-d8 948 75-116 % 09/01/2005 10:05

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Apart of Severn Trent Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486

08/02/2005 12:47

Page 3 0of 6




SEVERN STI
TREVT

Submission: 2005-08-0828

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011
98995746

Received: 08/29/2005 14:50

Site:

4411 Foothill Blvd., Cakland, CA

Compound Conc. maiKg Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD} Citrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % { Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 0.0439 0.05 87.8 65-165| 20
Benzene 0.0488 0.05 97.6 69-129| 20
Toluene 0.0479 0.05 95.8 70130} 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 387 500 774 76-124
Toluene-d8 495 500 88.0 75-116
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0102/2005 12:47
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Severn Trenl Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage 4 of 6



SEVERN ST
TRENT l;

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Submission: 2005-08-0828

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Phone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011

98995746

Received: 08/29/2005 14:50

Site: 4411 Foothill Bivd., Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. mg/Kg Spk.Leve‘ Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample | mg/Kg | MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS M3D
Methyl tert-butyl ether 00548 00448 |ND 0.04882¢ 112.2 {914 |20.4 |65-165 |20 R4
Benzene 0.0503 10.0475 [ND 0.048828] 103.0 [ 96,9 |6.1 69-129 | 20
Toluepe 0.0470 | 0.0457 |ND 0.048828196.3 {932 [33 70-130 | 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 534 409 500 1068 |81.8 76-124
Toluene-d8 517 487 500 103.4 |97.4 75-116

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566

A patt of Severn Trent Plc

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406

09/02/2005 12:47

Page 5 of 6




SEVERN S' I 1 I Submission: 2005-08-0828

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Altn.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 84608
Phone: (510} 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-9170
Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/29/2005 14:50
98995746
Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Qakland, CA

Result Flag
Q1

Quantit. of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.

R4
RPD exceeded method contral limit; % recoveries within limits.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/02/2005 12:47

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trenl Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of §



SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-08-0828

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 84608
Phone; (510) 420-3363 Fax: {510} 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/29/2005 14:50
898995746

Site: 4411 Foothill Bivd., Oakland, CA

Samples Reported

08/29/2005 12:30

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A part of Sevam Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/05/2005 13:16

Page 1 0f 9




SEVERN STL
TRE\IT

Submission: 2005-08-0828

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Aftn.: David Gibbs

55800 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510} 420-3363 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011
98995746

Received: 08/29/2005 14:50

Site:

4411 Foothill Bivd., Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] 30000 5000 ug/L 100.00 | 09/02/2005 22:35
Benzene 4300 50 ugiL 100.00 | 09/01/2005 04:22
Toluene 240 50 ug/L 100.00 | 09/01/2005 04:22
Ethylbenzene 2400 50 ug/L 100.00 | 09/01/2005 04:22
Total xylenes 2700 100 ug/L 100.00 | 09/01/2005 04:22
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 500 ug/L 100.00 | 09/02/2005 22:35
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 09/02/2005 22:35
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 200 ug/L 100.00 | 09/02/2005 22:35
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 200 ug/L 100.00 | 09/02/2005 22:35
tert-Amyt methy! ether (TAME) ND 200 ug/L 100.00 | 09/02/2005 22:35
1,2-DCA ND 50 ug/L. 100.00 | 09/02/2005 22:35
EDB _ ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 09/02/2005 22:35
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichlioroethane-d4 111.9 73-130 % 100.00 | 09/01/2005 04:22
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 88.5 73-130 % 100.00 | 08/02/2005 22:35
Toluene-dg Q2.5 81-114 % 100.00 | 09/01/2005 04:22
Toluene-d8 86.8 81-114 % 100.00 | 09/02/2005 22:35

09/05/2005 13:16

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1913 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 9

" A part of Sevem Trent Plc



SEVER‘\I STI
TRENT

Submission: 2005-08-0828

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0807-011
98995746

o

Received: 08/29/2005 14:50

Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline {Shell} ND 50 ug/L 08/31/2005 19:42
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 08/31/2005 19:42
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 05 ug/L 08/31/2005 19:42
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 08/31/2005 19:42
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 08/31/2005 19:42
tert-Amyl methy! ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 08/31/2005 19:42
1,2-DCA ND 05 ug/L 08/31/2005 19:42
EDB ND 05 ug/L 08/31/2005 19:42
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 08/31/2005 19:42
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 08/31/2005 19:42
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 08/31/2005 19:42
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 08/31/2005 19:42
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 96.6 73-130 % 08/31/2005 19:42
Toluene-d8 96.8 181-114 % 08/31/2005 19:42

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Severn Trenk Fic Tet 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/05/2005 13:16

Page 3af 9




SEVERN ST'[ Submission: 2005-08-0828

| TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-8170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/28/2005 14:50
98095746

Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Qakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Sheili] ND 50 ug/L 09/02/2005 17:13
tert-Butyl alcohol {TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 08/02/2005 17:13
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 08/02/2005 17:13
Di-isopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 09/02/2005 17:13
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/L 09/02/2005 17:13
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 20 ug/L 09/02/2005 17:13
1,2-DCA ND 0.5 ug/L 09/02/2005 17:13
EDB ND 0.5 ug/L. 09/02/2005 17:13
Benzene ND 05 ug/L 09/02/2005 17:13
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/02/2005 17:13
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/t 09/02/2005 17:13
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/l 08/02/2005 17:13
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 89.6 73-130 % 09/02/2005 17:13
Toluene-d8 88.8 81-114 % 08/02/2005 17:13

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/05/2005 13:16

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page4 of 9



[SEVERN| S’I‘L
TRENT

Submission: 2005-08-0828

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011
98995746

Received: 08/29/2005 14:50

Site; 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. ug/t Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Cirl.Limiis % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 20.3 25 81.2 65-165) 20

Benzene 237 25 94.8 69-1291 20

Toluene 232 25 9238 70-130| 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 450 500 90.0 73-130

Toluene-d8 501 500 100.2 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/05/2005 13:16

Page 5of 9




SEVERN STI
TRE‘\IT

Submission: 2005-08-0828

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (610) 420-3363 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011
98995746

Received- 08/29/2005 14:50

Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd,, Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. uglL Exp.Conc.! Recovery % |RPD| CtrlLimis % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD} LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 25.5 25 102.0 65-165| 20

Benzene 251 25 100.4 69-120] 20

Toluene 257 25 102.8 70-130| 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 406 500 812 73130

Toluene-ds 439 500 87.8 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trent Pie.

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/05/2005 13:16

Page 6 of 9




S'I'L
[ TRENT |

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: David Gibbs

5900 Holiis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Phone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510} 420-8170

Project: 247-0897-011

98995746

Submission: 2005-08-0828

Received: 08/29/2005 14:50

Site:

4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. ug/L Spk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS M3D Sample ugl | MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 27.0 254 ND 25 108.0 | 1016 | 6.1 65-165 | 20
Benzene 267 247 ND 25 106.8 | 98.8 |7.8 69-129 20
Toluene 256 252 ND 25 102.4 | 1008 | 1.6 70-130 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 524 535 560 164.8 | 107.0 73-130
Toluene-d8 491 492 500 (982 (984 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trent Pic

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/05/2005 13:16

Page 7 of 9




SEVERN S' I ' I Submission: 2005-08-0828

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Atin.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Strest, Ste. A
Emeryvilie, CA 94608
Phone: {5610) 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/29/2005 14:50
98995746

Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Compound Cong. ug/L Spk.Leve‘ Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/L | MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methy! tert-butyl ether 375 379 270 100 | 105.0 |109.0 |37 65-165 | 20
Benzene 105 110 7.59 100 974 11024 }5.0 69-129 20
Toluene 97.4 100 0.872 100 {965 (991 (27 70-130 | 20
Surrogafte(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 408 407 500 |816 |814 73-130
Toluene-d8 458 451 500 916 902 81-114

09/05/2005 13:16

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 9




s EVERN STI Submission: 2005-08-0828
T RENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/29/2005 14:50
98995746

Site: 4411 Foothill Bivd., Oakland, CA

Analysis Flag
H1
Extracted out of holding time.
L2
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present
in the sample.
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/05/2005 13:16

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevorn Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www_stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page S of 9
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Saptember 01, 2005

Melissa Brewer
Severn Trent Laborataries, fnc

0&08-1863
2005-08-0828 / 247-0897-011./98 995?45

1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanion, CA 94556-4758

Subject: Calscience Work Order No
Client Reference:

Dear Client
Enclosed is.an analytical téport for the: ai}ove-rafara nced project. The samplés:

included in this report were received 8/30/2005:.and analyzed in accordance’ with

the attached chain-of-custady.

packaga The resmts in thns anaiyhcai repart are lzm\ted tn ’ﬁhﬁ 3ampies tesf

reproduction thereof must be made in its entivety.
If you have any guestions ragardmg this report, please do. nol hesitatetogontact
thie undersigried.

Sincerely,

SCAGRD 1By S3LADSID
EAX: (T14) Bo4-75m1

CSDLAG 1D: 30703

Calsclence Environmental
Laboratories, inc.

Raniil Clarke
Project Manager
MELAP DY DRZ22004
7440 Lincoin Way. Garden Grove, CA 02841-1427. «  TELY714) B95-5454 =

[ 3

W i 1230
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alscience

_nvironmental Analytical Report

‘ii
Wiy

@ aboratories, Inc,

Severn Trent Laborataries, Inc. Daie Received: O8430/05
1220 Quarry Lana Vork Order No- 05-0B- 1868
Pleasanton, CA 94586-4756 Preparation: EPA 30508

Method: EPA 7421

Project: 2005-08-0828 7 247-0897-011 / 98995746 Paget of 2
b Sampls Dt Drates Date

Clignt Bemple Mymber Nymber, Qa&%é&ﬁz_é _ ?‘-"5’5" . Propaed Angigen  GC Béis&%ﬁ

g"-'r';'s-iei-u — —— B pEca

Parpmpler Bzt L QE Qual nils
Lzad #1.2 12 E mglky

TBAS 3 33131105 ma’:hﬁ 1

Crpnmaipe e RL BE gt Ity

By BsbEstiy |

Lesn

TEAAED {8PNMS  hS0BMMLDY.

Barameter Rasult B i o

Leadg £00 125 4

| T80 o owEis  gssbt | |

Famgter Rasult. BL pE Ll timie
Laad 381 125 &SE -' mgig

81195 05 Solid. 055193 -08i3U0S  asoastier ]

Blirimmtor Result RL oF L2us hite:

Legd 438 125 g by

W, - Reporing Limk . DF < Dootion Faswmr Do - Deafims

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove; CA 92841-1427 + TEL{714)885-5454 -  FAX: {744) 884-7501




Page 3Iofi8

Analytical Report

Severn Trent Laboratones, ing. Date Recelved: - 0R/3H/05
1220 Quany Lane Work Order Not (5-18- 1868
Pieasanton, CA 94566-4758 Preparation: EPA 30508

Method:: EPA 7421

Project: 2005-D8-0828 / 247.0897-011 / 98995746 Page 2 of 2

lebSample  Dale ) Dists Datz
R Colleges R ad. o Bateh 15

Clieis Samnle Humber
osiler |

Hathod Blnk

Paramater Hesull Ry D_F. Qﬂﬁ Lnis
- RO N 1 gk

AL - Bapuing Eimdl | BF « Digton Facke | Gl <Rpdifies

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92843-1427 TEL:{??#} BES-5484 ~  FAX (7143854.7501%




Analytical Report

Page £ of 13

Severn Trend Laboratories, inc,

1290 Quarry Lane

Pleasanion, CA B4566-4756

Dste Recelved:
Work Order Mo
Preparation.
Method:

Project: 2005-08-6828 / 247-0897-011 7 98995746

OR/30/05
OE-GR-1858

EPA 30204 Total
EPA 7321

Page 10of1

) Lab Samphe Date ) Do DE‘E‘ - )
Cliert Shifais Mumber __iniscted Ky Prapues ArElmde 00 Bmshil
[ et OBZRS  Adiows  oRAimS:  oemstios  ososdvioz.
Parqrmeiar Hasull BL OF Sual L
Lo 134 18 299 gl
| Mathod Blank | CUMIAT - Aquebws.  OBGUAST  DRAINS  0S0831L0Z
Patameler Resil B, oF Sual Units
b no 800800 3 it

Ri.- Beperting Limll . DF-DRution Bgsler | Oul - Quiibies

7440 Uincoln Way, Garden Grove, GA 928411427 = TEL:{714)895-5404 »  FAX {714) §94:7501




Quality Contro! - Spike/Spike Duplicate

/

Daie Received:

Page 5 of 13

0830405

05-08-1868

EPA 30508
EPA 7423

=i ; sclence
i _NVironmental
== aboratories, Inc.
Savem Trent Laboratories, Inc. i
1220 Quprry'lans Work Grder No:
Pleasanion, CA U4566-4756 Praparation:
Iethed:
Prolect ‘2005-08-0828 / 247-0897-011 / 98995746 _
L | _ Daie Dt MBMED Baten
Theality Contic Sample (0 Ratrin drstrdmett Preporsd Apataed Mutis
[rmtass " sobdl GFAK CBRINS  0aRWDS osps3iant |
Bairametor WS UREC MEDSREC ~— %RECTL RFD REDOL (bl
bead B B3 si-i37 1 oy

FPL « RESUV PETent DRIEERE .

GL ~ Doriend Limii

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, GA 82841-1427. . TELI(714) 895-5584 «  FAX: {714) 894-7501
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= ;i__i'sc;ence
2 nvironmerntal Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
aw aboratories, Inc.
Severn Trent Labaratodes; Inc. Date Received: 08/30:05
1220 Quarry Lane Work Order No. 05:08- 1888
Pleasanton, CA S4566-4758 Praparatian: EPA 3020A Toist
Méthod: EPA 7421
Project 2005-08:0828 / 247-0897-011 { 98995746
] . =t ﬁ‘az‘e MEMS0 Baink
Qoslity Control Sarpie 1D ‘Mzl BEE 2 Praparsg Asztydin Bustrer
{osonanios Rdusous. . GFAA. . BRGNS oBEINS 95pa31PRZ
MESREC MSD'BREC “Snen ol Reny SPGGL Quatitiers
101 ge 504138 1 BED

Lo

€L - Gortrot Liril -

FAK: {T14) 884-7501

~HPL - Riftative Pamen| Difersnce ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Gardén Grove; A 92841.1427 ,  TEL:{714) BUS-5494 »




Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

= ﬂsmence
nvircnmental
Dale Recawed
Work Order No?

I

Wi

aw aboratories, Inc.
Preparsbon;

Method:

Page 7 of 13

A
5.06-1968
ERA 30508

EPA 7421

LE3ALED Bates

Severn Trent Laba-s‘éicries, ino.

stz
Aralypad

1238 Quarry Lane
Piegsanton. ©A S4588.4756
(087305

HRECCL

Project: 2005-08-0828/ 247-0897-011 1 98935748
LUl

Mumbiet

25883300

8en RPDGL  Cuslifiers
1 a0

. Sond,
LOSD SHED
H-130

Causaiity Loritel Sample 10
LES %REC
1

| saorgztten
gty

Paaimetor

Lewd

RPD - Reme Farent Diierence, | GL- Gonbwl Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Gatden Grove, CA 928411427 »  TEL(714) 895-5494 . FAX: (714) 8047501
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o _1vironmental

== aboratories, Inc,

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page § of

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. Dale Received: MiA
1220 (Guary Lang Work Order No: §5-08-1888
Plegsanion, CA 94586-4758 Preparation:. EPA 30204 Totat
Meihod; EP# 7421
Froject: 2005-08-08B28 / 2470897011 / 5BOUSET46
_ . LESACSD Bawk
Qi Conyel SampRiD Murmber
| ospioziozziane ‘050831102
Barameer LOSHMAEC  LCSOMREC RPD  BERCL - Ousifier
Leag 104 105 : esag
Eecr

.o
[

AFD - Ralgiag PRican Diomoce |

7440 Lincoln Way, Gardén Grove, CA 92841-1427 »  TELI714) 8955404 »  FAX: (714) 8847501
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= Nvironmental ,
e IVIFONIME Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers
ry

= aboratories, Inc.

Work Ormler Number:  05:08-14888

Califier Definition

£l

See applicable analysis commaent.

1 Surrogate compound recovery was oul of control dus 1o a required sample dilution.
thersfore, the 5ampfe data was reported without further clarification.
2 Surrogate mmpﬂaﬁd recovery was out of control due to matrix-interferance. The

associated method blank surrogate. spike compound was incenfrol and, tharsforg, tha
s&mpie data was reporfed without further: Biaﬂﬁcnhﬂﬁ‘

3 Racevery of the Matrix Sp'ke or Matrix spikﬁ Duplicate compound was oul of Lontrol dus
to malrixinterference.  The.assotiated LES and/or LESD was in gontrol ang, 1harefera
ihe sample data was reported withaut firther clarifleabion.

4 The MS?MSD RPD was put'of control dug to matrix interfereénce. The LCSH.CED'RPD
was in cantrei and, iherefore, the sample data W*as re;aaﬁesi without further c:iaﬂﬁcatmn
5 The FDS/PDSD associated with “this bateh of samiples was out of gontrol due to a mairix

interferénce efféct, The associated batch LES/LESD was in control.and, hencs, the
assﬁcmt&d sample: data was fe;mriaﬁ with na furthar corsetive aclion required,

Resull is the gverage of ail dilutions. as defined by tHe method.
Analyte was present livthe associaled method blank.

Analyle presence was not confiemad on primary column,
Gencentration exceeds the calibration rangs:

Sample recelved snd/oranalyzed pastthe recommendad hoiding time.

SN P T T o R « R

Anslyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting fimit and above the
laboratory methed detsction fimit. Reported: value s estimated.

N Nontarget Anafyie,
ND Parameter not detested at the indicated reporting limiit.
Q Spike recovery and RPD gontral TIniits do nétapply resilting from the. parameter

concaniration nthe samp!e exceeding the:spike congentration by & factor of four or
greater.

¥ Unidetected at the laborafory method detection llmit.
X % Récavery andior RFD out-of fange..
Z Analyte presgnce was not confimmied by .second column or GCAMS analysis.

7440 Linceln Way, Garden Grove; CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) B95-5494 »  FAX: [714) 884-7501
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STL San Francisco  {64)

1228 Grerry Lags

Piggsonion, OA B4588-a788

Beojoct Manager
Prong.

Helissg Hrawer

Tt

{575} 484.1098
mberweerfalling comy

Chain of Custody

[

Shippad 872872055

2005-08-0828 - 1

To:

Cafcionns Analvtiagt Labasmtany

TG Lincoln Way

Gorden Grove. ©A Odgas

Phone'
Fag W
mmﬁﬂ- Samie

{714} BE5-5454

{794} BE5-5404

Ext

Clumios
Ext

CL Submussion #
cLBh ¥

TR-1-7.0

2005-08-0828

Project#:

EDF Field 1Y

_I81-79

PLEAD SV METHOD 7421%

Bubgotitsct - Others § Day
PLEAD BY METHOD 7427 ; '
TB-1-18.5 _ 2 RI2SI2065 10:20:00AM Seil :
EOF Figld 1D TB-1-18.5_
Subtiantrect. Othidre 5 Doy
FEEAD BY METHOD 74217 . ,
 TB-1-128 A 82072005 10:40:00AM Boi
EDFFmidiD:  TB-1-13.0
Subcostact-Dffels 5 Day
g?{;&'ﬁé}'&‘f:ﬁMﬂ T2 -
Tetise & {swopons 10dsicoar] ser
EDF Field il 78-1-150
Bubenhirzel - Others & Oay

[ Reuncinsrizo sv. 2 |
| g
- Brinpag Kama Dats
ComEghy " Company:
HECEIVED 8Y 1. || Recavengy 2
Smndhie Timie | Bigngtuire Tima
Hilrtedl ﬁeéme Tita Prfzzseéi-bia:ne Cate
{;m;ﬁéﬁgﬁm Company

Page 1l 7



Chain of Custody

e TN Page 11 0f 13

/, '
g’;}g;

___,sf'fia-r— Shipped: 817302

[ Tstat

STL San Francisce  {CLi
1330 Uyary Lans
Plagzanton. OA SA8EE-3TAS
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Ranjit Clarke

From:  Brower, Melisss [MBrewer@ist-ing.com)
Sent:  Wadnesday, Augusl 31, 2005 11:54.A0
Taz Hanjlt Clarke

Subject: 2005-08:0628

This project was suppoged 1o besent on a rush due 91, but Sample Corlrad iz s bit confussd sbout-sendin g Sub-
COCs when fteomes to rush work, Tan we get thess by 8/177

Metissa Brower

1220 Quarry Lane
Preasanfon, CA 54566
(525} 4B4-1918

Confidentidkity Notice: The information contained in this messagd is
intenided onty for the use of the adﬁressea, and ma}* be confidential
andfor privileged, If the reader of this message is nof the intended
recipient, or the employee oragent responsible to:deliveritto the
intended recipient, }f{m are hereby notified that any dissemination,
distrbution or eopying, of this mmmumcahon i$ strictly. pmhxb:ted

T ot Havergbeived this cofmmuhication in o, plense natily the
sender immedintely,

873172005
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STL Submission#: 2005-08-0851

TRE\IT

Cambria Environmental Emeryville September 07, 2005
5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Attn.: David Gibbs

Project#:. 247-0897-011
Project: 98995746
Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Attached is our report for your samples received on 08/30/2005 10:10
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
10/14/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

TYys

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Bevem Trent Pic Tel 926 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1



SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-08-0851

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Atin.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phane: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/30/2005 10:10
98995746

Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Samples Reported

08/29/2005 16 30

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/06/2005 15:00

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent 1 Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-nc.com * CA DHS ELAP#H 2496 Page 10of 6




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-08-0851

| TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn,: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/30/2005 10:10
98995746

Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Compound Cong. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] 180000  |10000 ug/L 200.00 { 09/01/2005 12:17
Benzene 22000 100 ug/L 200.00 | 09/01/2005 12:17
Toluene 9700 100 ug/L. 200.00 | 09/01/2005 12:17
Ethylbenzene 5200 100 ug/L 200.00 109/01/2005 12:17

Total xylenes 25000 200 ugfL 200.00 § 09/01/2005 12:17
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1000 ug/L 200.00 | 09/01/2005 12:17
Methyt tert-buty! ether (MTBE) 890 100 ug/L 200.00 | 09/01/2005 12:17
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) 1600 400 ug/L 200.00 | 08/01/2005 12:17 Ji
Ethyl teri-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 400 ug/L 200.00 | 09/01/2005 12:17
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 400 ug/L 200.00 | 09/01/2005 12:17
1,2-DCA ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 09/01/2005 12:17

EDB ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 09/01/2005 12:17
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1134 73-130 % 200.00 | 09/01/2005 12:17
Toluene-d8 100.4 81-114 % 200.00 1 09/01/2005 12:17

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/06/2005 15:00

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Fle Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 0of 6



SEVERN S'I'I
TRENT

Submission: 2005-08-0851

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (610) 420-3363 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011
08995746

Received: 08/30/2005 10:10

Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L. 09/01/2005 09:37
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 09/01/2005 09:37
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 09/01/2005 09:37
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 09/01/2005 09:37
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 09/01/2005 09:37
tert-Amyl methyl ether {TAME) ND 20 ugfl. 09/01/2005 09:37
1,2-DCA ND 0.5 ug/L 08/01/2005 09:37
EDB ND 0.5 ug/L 09/01/2005 09:37
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/01/2005 09:37
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/01/2005 09:37
Ethylbenzene ND 05 ug/L 09/01/2005 09:37
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 09/01/2005 09:37
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.4 73130 % 09/01/2005 09:37
Toluene-d8 958 81-114 % 09/01/2005 09:37

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A past of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406

09/06/2005 15:00

Page 3 of 6




S TL Submission: 2005-08-0851

| TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: David Gibbs

55900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryviile, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/30/2005 10:10
98995746

Site: 4411 Focthill Bivd., Oakland, CA

Compound Conc, ug/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD| Cid.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE}| 20.0 25 800 85-165| 20

Benzene 245 25 98.0 69-129| 20

Toluene 253 25 101.2 70-130| 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 428 500 856 73-130

Toluene-da 505 500 101.0 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/06/2005 15:00

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apartof Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1095 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 6



SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-08-0851

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510)420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/30/2005 10:10
98995746

Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

L
Compound Conc. ug/L Spk.Leve‘ Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ugl. | MS MSD |RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 309 316 5.87 25 1001 1029 128 65-165 20
Benzene 26.6 29.0 2.24 25 974 |107.0 |94 69-129 20
Toluene 27.0 279 ND 25 108.0 } 111.6 | 3.3 70-130 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 467 505 500 (934 |1010 73-130
Toluene-d8 504 532 500 | 100.8 | 106.4 81-114
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/06/2005 15:00

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A pantof Sevem Trart Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 5 of 6



SEVERN S' I 'L Submission: 2005-03-0851

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmentat Emeryville
Attn,; David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
FPhone: (510} 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/30/2005 10:10
98995746

Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Analysis Flag
L2

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present
in the sample.

Result Flag
J

J = EPA Flag - Estimated Value;
DX = Value < lowest standard, but > than MDL.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/08/2005 15:00

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 6 of 6



S' I 'L Submission: 2005.08-0851

TRENT

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: David Gibbs

5300 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/30/2005 10:10
98895746

Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Samples Reported

TB-2-12.0 08/29/2005 16:08

TB-3-15.0 08/29/2005 16:10
TB-3-18.0 08/29/2005 16:21
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/07/2005 15:32
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quairy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apartof Sever Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 24956 Page 1 of 9



SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-08-0851

| TRENT |
Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryvilie, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/30/2005 10:10
98995746

Site: 4411 Foothill Bivd., Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed FiaL
Gasaline [Sheil] 1100 50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/05/2005 22:50
Benzene ND 0,50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/05/2005 22:50
Toluene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/05/2005 22:50
Ethyl benzene 11 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/05/2005 22:50
Total xylenes 48 0.50 mglKg 1.00 [ 09/05/2005 22:50
tert-Butyt alcohol (TBA) ND 2.5 magfKg 1.00 | 09/07/2005 14:05
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/05/2005 22:50
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 ] 09/05/2005 22:50
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE} ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/05/2005 22:50
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.50 ma/kKg 1.00 | 09/05/2005 22:50
1,2-DCA ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 [ 09/05/2005 22:50
EDB ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/05/2005 2250
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.8 53-129 % 1.00 | 09/07/2005 14:05
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 91.8 53-129 % 1.00 | 09/05/2005 22:50
Toluene-d8 111.0 17-136 |% 1.00 | 09/07/2005 14:05
Toluene-d8 96.7 47-136 o 1.00 | 09/05/2006 22:50

09/07/2005 15:32

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevar Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 20l 9




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-08-0851

| TRENT |
Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B ({High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Atin.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/30/2005 10:10
98395746

Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Qakland, CA

Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Sheli] ND 50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 10:43
Benzene 2.2 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 10:43
Toluene ND 0.50 mag/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 10:43
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ma/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 10:43
Total xylenes 1.8 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 10:43
tert-Butyl aicohol (TBA) ND 2.5 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2006 10:43
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 § 09/02/2005 10:43
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 10:43
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 10:43
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 10:43
1,2-DCA ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 10:43
EDB ND 0.50 mgfKg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 10:43
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104.5 53-128 % 1.00 | 09/02/2005 10:43
Toluene-d8 120.7 47-136 % 1.00 { 09/02/2005 10:43

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/07/2005 15:32

‘STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severm Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 3 of 9



SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-08-0851

| TRENT |
Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: David Gibbs

5800 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-3170

Project; 247-0897-011 Received: 08/30/2005 10:10
88995746

Site: 4411 Foothill Blivd., Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gascline [Shell] ND 50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 11:09
Benzene 1.0 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 11:09
Toluvene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 11:09
Ethyt benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 1 09/02/2005 11:09
Total xylenes ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 { 09/02/2005 11:09
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 2.5 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02r2005 11:09
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 11:09
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 11:09
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 11:09
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 11:09
1,2-DCA ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 11:09
EDB ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 11:09
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 80.7 53-129  |% 1.00 1 09/02/2005 11:09
Toluene-d8 96.8 47-136 |% 1.00 | 09/02/2005 11:09

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/07/2005 15:32

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Flg Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 9




SEVERN ST
TRENT [4

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryvilie

Attn.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 84608

Phone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011
98995746

Submission: 2005-08-0851

Received: 08/30/2005 10:10

Site: 4411 Foothill Bivd., Qakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 mg/Kg 09/06/2005 17:57
Benzene ND 0.50 mo/Kg 09/06/2005 17.57
Toluene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 09/06/2005 17:57
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 09/06/2005 17:57
Total xylenes ND 0.50 mg/Kg 09/06/2005 17:57
tert-Butyl alcoho! (TBA) ND 25 mg/Kg 09/06/2005 17:57
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 09/06/2005 17:57
Di-isopropyt Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 mg/Kg 09/06/2005 17:57
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 09/06/2005 17:57
tert-Amyl methyt ether (TAME) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 09/06/2005 17:57
1,.2-DCA ND 0.50 mg/Kg 09/06/2005 1757
EDB ND 0.50 mg/Kg 09/06/2005 17.57
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 85.2 53-129 % 09/06/2005 17:57
Toluene-d8 106.8 47-136 Y% 09/06/2005 17:57

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

A part of Severn Trent Ple

09/07/2005 15:32

Page 5of 9



SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-08-0851

 TRENT |
Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: David Gibbs

5300 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Fhone: (510} 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/30/2005 10:10
98995746

Site: 4411 Foothill Bivd., Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline {Shell] ND 50 mg/Kg 09/07/2005 11:59
Benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 09/07/2005 11:59
Toluene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 09/07/2005 11:59
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 09/07/2005 11:59
Total xylenes ND 0.50 mg/Kg 08/07/2005 11:59
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 25 mg/Kg 09/07/2005 11:59
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 09/07/2005 11:59
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 mg/Kg 09/07/2005 11:59
Ethy! tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 09/07/2005 11:59
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 09/07/2005 11:59
1,2-DCA ND 0.50 mg/Kg 09/07/2005 11:59
EDB ND 0.50 mg/Kg 09/07/2005 11:59
Surrogates{s}

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114.0 53-129 % 09/07/2005 11:59
Toluene-d8 114.4 47-136 % 09/07/2005 11:59

09/07/2005 15:32

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Savem Tren Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * GA DHS ELAP#H 2496 Page 6 of 9




SEVER\T S'I'I
TRENT

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0887-011
98995746

Submission: 2005-08-0851

Received: 08/30/2005 10:10

Site:

4411 Foothill Bivd., Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. my/Kg Exp.Conc.| Recovery % {RPD| Ctrd.Limits % Flags
1LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. IRPDJ LCS | LCSD

Benzene 11.7 10.6 10 117.0 [(106.0 |99]69-129| 20

Toluene 10.2 9.40 10 102.0 |940 8.2 | 70-130| 20

Methyl tert-butyl ether IMTBE)| 10.5 9.30 10 105.0 |93.0 12.1| 65-165) 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 208 178 250 824 704 53-129

Toluene-d8 263 229 250 1052 |916 47-136

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pant of Sevem Trent Plc

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAF# 2496

09/07/2005 15:32

Page 7 of 8



SEVERN STI
TRENT

Submission: 2005-08-0851

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: {510) 420-3363 Fax: {510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011
98995746

Received: 08/30/2005 10:10

Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Compound Conc mg/Kg Exp.Conc.| Recovery % IRPD Cirl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD { % t Rec. |RPDJ LCS | LCSD

Benzene 6.94 7.29 10 69.4 729 49169-129] 20

Toluene 8.21 8.46 10 821 846 3.0]70-130] 20

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 8.12 8.74 10 812 B7.4 7.4]65-165| 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 169 182 250 67.6 728 53-129

Toluene-d8 225 246 250 90.0 934 47-136

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Tremt Plc

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406

09/07/2005 15:32

Page B of 9



SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-08-0851

TRE\IT

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Atin.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/30/2005 10:10
98985746

Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Analysis Flag
L2

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present
in the sample.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/07/2005 15:32
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566

Apart of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1819 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sliHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 9



SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-08-0851

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/30/2005 10:10
98995746

Site: 4411 Foothill Blivd., Oakland, CA

Samples Reported

TB-3-3.0 08/28/2005 15:40 Soil 1

TB-3-8.0 08/29/2005 15:50 Soil
TB8-3-W1 08/29/2005 16:30 Water 8
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/07/2005 12:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sever Trent Pic Tet 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 14




SEVERN STL Submission: 2005-08-0851

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryviile
Attn.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received; (08/30/2005 10:10
98995746

Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 1 09/01/2005 11:05
Benzene ND 0.0050 jmg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 11:05
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 11:05
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 11:05
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 11:05
tert-Butyl alcohaol (TBA) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 1 09/01/2005 11.05
Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 11:05
Di-isopropyt Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 11:05
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 11:05
tert-Amyt methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/01/2005 11:05
1,2-DCA ND 0.0050 |mgiKg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 11:05
EDB ND 0.0050 [mgiKg 1.00 | 09/01/2005 11:05
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 874 76-124 |% 1.00 | 09/01/2005 11:05
Toluene-dg 96.1 75-116  |% 1.00 | 09/01/2005 11:05

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/07/2005 12:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trent Plc Tet 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 14



SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-08-0851

| TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Altn.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {510) 420-3363 Fax: {(510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/30/2005 10:10
98935746

Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline [Shell] ND 1.0 mg/kg 1.00 § 09/02/2005 11:35
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 11:35
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 11:35
Ethy! benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 11:35
Total xylenes 0.021 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 11:35
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 11:35
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 { 09/02/2005 11:35
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 ma/Kg 1.00 ; 09/02/2005 11:35
Ethyl tert-butyt ether (ETBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 § 09/02/2005 11:35
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 11:35
1,2-DCA ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 11:35
EDB ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 11:35
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 86.4 76-124 % 1.00 | 09/02/2005 11:35
Toluene-d8 97.5 75-116 (% 1.00 1 09/02/2005 11:35

09/07/2005 12:09

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Tren! Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 14




SEVERN S' I ' I Submission: 2005-08-0851

| TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B {C6-C12}

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aftn.; David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {510} 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/30/2005 10:10
98995746

Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline [Shell] 180000 10000 ug/L 200.00 } 09/01/2005 12:17

Benzene 22000 100 ug/L 200.00 | 09/01/2005 12:17

Toluene 9700 100 ug/t. 200.00 | 09/01/2005 12:17

Ethylbenzene 5200 100 ug/L. 200.00 | 09/01/2005 12:17

Total xylenes 25000 200 ug/L 200.00 | 09/01/2005 12:17

tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1000 ug/L 200.00 | 09/01/2005 12:17

Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE) 890 100 ug/L 200.00 | 09/01/2005 12:17

Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 1600 400 ug/L 200.00 1 09/01/2005 12:17 J1

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 400 ug/L 200.00 | 09/01/2005 12:17

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 400 ug/L 200.00 | 09/01/2005 12:17

1,2-DCA ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 09/01/2005 12:17

EDB ND 100 ug/L 200.00 { 09/01/2005 12:17

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113.4 73-130 % 200.00 | 09/01/2005 12:17

Toluene-d8 100.4 81-114 o 200.00 | 09/01/2005 12:17
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/07/2005 12:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A piart of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www_stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2436 Page 4 of 14



SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-08-0851

| TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: David Gibhs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-8170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/30/2005 10:10
098995746

Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 09/01/2005 09:37
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 50 ug/L 09/01/2005 09:37
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 09/01/2005 09:37
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L. 09/01/2005 09:37
Ethyt tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/L 09/01/2005 09:37
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/l. 09/01/2005 09:37
1,2-DCA ND 0.5 ug/L 09/01/2005 09:37
EDB ND 0.5 ugfL 09/01/2005 09:37
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/l 09/01/2005 09:37
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/01/2005 09:37
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/01/2005 09:37
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 09/01/2005 09:37
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.4 73-130 % 09/01/2005 09:37
Toluene-d8 9538 81-114 % 09/01/2005 09:37

09/07/2005 12:08

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Severm Trent Pl Tel 525 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 14




SEVERN S' I 1 I Submission: 2005-08-0851

| TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/30/2005 10:10
98995746

Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell) ND 1.0 mg/Kg 09/01/2005 10:05
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.610 mg/Kg 09/01/2005 10:05
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/01/2005 10:05
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 09/01/2005 10:05
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/01/2005 10:05
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/01/2005 10:05
1,2-DCA ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/01/2005 10:05
EDB ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/01/2005 10:05
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/01/2005 10:05
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 08/01/2005 10:05
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/01/2005 10:05
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/01/2005 10:05
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 894 76-124 % 09/01/2005 10:05
Toluene-d8 _ 94.8 75-116 % 09/01/2005 10:05

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/07/2005 12:09

STL San Francisco= 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trern Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page € of 14



SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-08-0851

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/30/2005 10:10
88995746

Site: 4411 Foothill Bivd., Oakland, CA

e

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline [Shell] ND 1.0 mg/Kg 09/02/2005 08:48
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 08/02/2005 08:48
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/02/2005 08:48
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/02/2005 08:48
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/02/2005 08:48
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 09/02/2005 08:48
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/02/2005 08:48
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 09/02/2005 08:48
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 09/02/2005 08:48
tert-Amy! methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/02/2005 08:48
1,2-DCA ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/02/2005 08:48
ECB ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/02/2005 08:48
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichicroethane-d4 84.2 76-124 % 09/02/2005 08:48
Toluene-dg 98.0 75-116 % 08/02/2005 08:48

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/07/2005 12:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevarm Tront PIc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1095 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 7 of 14



SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-08-0851

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B {C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste, A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-8170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/30/2005 10:10
08995746

Site: 4411 Foothill Bivd., Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD] Ctrd.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD{ LCS LCSD

Methyt tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 20.0 25 80.0 65-165] 20
Benzene 24.5 25 98.0 69-1291 20
Toluene 253 25 101.2 70-130}¢ 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 428 500 85.6 73-130
Toluene-d§ 505 500 101.0 31-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/07/2005 12:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savern Trent Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 8 of 14



SEVERN STL Submission: 2005-08-0851

| TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/30/2005 10:10
98995746

Site: 4411 Foothill Bivd_, Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc.] Recovery% |RPD| Cirl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. IRPD} LCS | LCSD

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE})| 0.0439 0.05 87.8 65-165] 20

Benzene 0.0488 0.05 976 69-129| 20

Toluene 0.0479 0.05 85.8 70-130| 20

Surrogates(s}

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 387 500 774 76-124

Toluene-d8 495 500 99.0 75-116

09/07/2005 12.09

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A part of Sevem Trant Pic Tei 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 9 of 14




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-08-0851

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: David Gibbs

5800 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/30/2005 10:10
98995746

Site: 4411 Foothill Bivd., Oakland, CA

R

Conc.  mg/Kg Exp.Conc.| Recovery % [RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

Compound

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPDJ LCS | LCSD |
Methyl tert-butyi ether (MTBE)| 0.0405 0.05 810 65-165| 20
Benzene 0.0471 0.05 94.2 62-129| 20
Toluene 0.0444 0.05 8838 70-130| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 31 500 76.2 53129
Toluene-d8 486 500 a7.2 47-136

09/07/2005 12:09

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A patt of Severn Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 14



SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-08-0851
TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryviile
Attn.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Pheone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project; 247-0897-011 Received: 08/30/2005 10:10
98995746

Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. ug/L ISpk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ugl, |MS |MSD |RPD |Rec. RPD M3 MSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether 30.9 316 5.87 25 1001 | 1029 |28 65-165 20
Benzene 26.6 29.0 2.24 25 974 |107.0 }9.4 69-129 20
Toluene 27.0 27.9 ND 25 108.0 | 111.6 | 3.3 70-130 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 467 505 500 934 |101.0 73-130
Toluene-d8 504 532 500 100.8 | 106.4 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/07/2005 12:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
2 par of Sevem Tront Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 _ Page 11 0f 14



SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-08-0851

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: David Gibbs

53800 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/30/2005 10:10
98995746

Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

G

Compound Cong. mg/Kg Spk.Leve‘ Recovery % Limits % Flags

M3 MSD Sample | mg/Kg | M3 MSD j RPD |Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.0548 0.0448 ND 0.048828] 112.2 [|91.4 | 204 |B65165 20 R4
Benzene 0.0503 |0.0475 [ND 0.048828| 103.0 [ 96.2 | 6.1 69-129 | 20
Toluene 0.0470 | 0.0457 ND 0.048828}96.3 |93.2 |3.3 70-130 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 534 409 500 106.8 | 81.8 76-124
Toluene-d8 517 487 500 | 1034 |97.4 75-116

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/07/2005 12:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
At of Sevam Frent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sil-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of 14



SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-08-0851

| TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambna Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste, A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {(510) 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011 Recsived: 08/30/2005 10:10
98995746

Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. myKg Spk.Leve‘ Recovery % Limits % Flags
M3 MSD Sample | mo/Kg |MS MSD |RPD |Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methy! tert-butyl ether 0.0423 0.0425 ND 0.048638{ 87.0 878 |10 65-165 26
Benzene 0.0388 0.0353 |ND 0.048638 /8.8 {723 |99 69-129 26
Toluene 0.9354 0.0342 ND 0.048638 728 {70.0 |39 70-130 26
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 423 412 500 |346 |824 53-129
Toluene-d8 422 388 500 844 |7786 47-136

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/07/2005 12:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Sevem Trort Pic Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 13 of 14




SEVERN S' I 1 I Submission: 2005-08-0851

TRE\IT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn_: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/30/2005 10:10
98995746

Site: 4411 Foothill Bivd., Oakfand, CA

Analysis Flag

L2
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present
in the sample.

Result Flag

Ji
J = EPA Flag - Estimated Value:
DX = Value < lowest standard, but > than MDL.

R4

RPD exceeded method control limit; % recoveries within limits.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/07/2005 12:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 14 of 14



SEVERN S' I ! I Submission: 2005-08-0851

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: David Gibbs

5300 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryviille, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3363 Fax; (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/30/20056 10:10
98995746

Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Qakland, CA

Samples Reported

08/29/2006 15:59
08/29/2005 16:40

TB-3-21.0

09/07/2005 12:11

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarty Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 6




A parl of Severn Trent Ple

SEVERN S'I'I
TRENT

Submission: 2005-08-0851

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 84608

Phone: (510} 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011
98995746

Received: 08/30/2005 10:10

Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Sheli] ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 12:01
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kag 1.00 | 09/02/2005 12:01
Toluene ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 1.00 |1 09/02/2005 12:01
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 12:01
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 [ 09/02/2005 12:01
tert-Butyt alcohol (TBA) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 12:01
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050  jmg/Kg 1.00 1 09/02/2005 12:01
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 12:01
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 12:01
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 12:01
1,2-DCA, ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/02/2005 12:01
EDB ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 12:01
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 86.0 76-124 |% 1.00 | 09/02/2005 12:01
Toluene-d8 94.4 75-116 |% 1.00 | 09/02/2005 12:01

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/07/2005 12:114
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S T L Submission: 2005-08-0851

|  TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn_: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-2170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/30/2005 10:10
98895746

Site: 4411 Foothill Bivd., Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline [Shell] ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 15:57
Benzene 0.0070 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 15:57
Toluene ND 0.0050 mgiKg 1.00 {09/02/2005 15:57
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 15:57
Total xylenes 0.0090 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 15:57
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 0.021 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 { 09/02/2005 15:57
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.0062 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 15:57
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE} ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 15:57
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND {0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 15:57
tert-Amyf methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 15:57
1,2-DCA ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 15:57
EDB ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/02/2005 15:57
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 84.3 76-124  |% 1.00 | 09/02/2005 15:57
Toluene-d8 98.3 75-116 |% 1.00 | 09/02/2005 15:57

C9/07/2005 12:11

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apant of Severm Trent Pic Tel 925 434 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 6




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-08-0851

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Atin.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Strest, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-8170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/30/2005 10:10
98995746

Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Qakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Sheli] ND 1.0 mg/Kg 09/02/2005 08:48
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/02/2005 08:48
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/02/2005 08:48
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/02/2005 08:48
Total xylenes ND (.0050 mg/Kg 09/02/2005 08:48
teri-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.010 mgfKg 09/02/2005 08:48
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/02/2005 08:48
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 mg/kg 09/02/2005 08:48
Ethy! tert-butyt ether (ETBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/02/2005 08:48
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/02/2005 08:48
1.2-DCA ~|ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 09/02/2005 08:48
EDB ND 0.0050 mg/fKy 09/02/2005 08:48
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 84.2 76-124 % 09/02/2005 08:48
Toluene-d8 98.0 75-116 % 09/02/2005 08:48

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/07/2005 12:11

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apar of Sever Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPE 2496 Page 4 of 6



S TL Submission: 2005-08-0851

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/30/2005 10:10
08995746

Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Conc, mo/Kg Exp.Conc.| Recovery % [RPD| Cirl.Limits % Flags

Compound
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. |RPD| ECS | LCSD
Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE)} 0.0405 .05 81.0 65-165] 20
Benzene 0.0471 0.05 942 69-129] 20
Toluene 0.0444 0.05 88.8 70-130| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 381 500 76.2 53-129
Toluene-d8 486 500 97.2 47-136

09/07/2005 12:11

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quairy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sever Frent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sfl-Hinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Pags 5 of 6




SEVERN S' I 'l Submission: 2005-08-0851

| TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Atin.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (610} 420-3363 Fax: {510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/30/2005 10:10
98995746

Site: 4411 Foaothill Bivd., Qakland, CA

fe

Compound Cong. mg/Kg Spk.LeveJ Recovery % Limits % Flags
M3 MSD Sample | mgKg | MS MSD |RPD |Rec. RPD MS MSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.0423 0.0429 ND 0.0486381 87.0 |87.9 [1.0 65-165 26
Benzene 0.0388 0.0353 ND 0048638} 79.8 |723 |99 69-129 26
Toluene 0.0354 0.0342 ND 0.048638)72.8 |70.0 |3.9 70-130 26
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichlorpethane-d4 423 412 500 |B846 [824 53-129
Toluene-dg 422 388 500 844 |776 47-136

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 99/07/2005 12:43

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Tren! Plc: Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2496 Page 6 of 6



Page t.0f 13

nwranmentaf

= aboratories, Inc.

September 01, 2005

IMelissa Brawear

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94586-4756

Subject: Cafscisrice Work Order Now: 05081940, ey
Client Reference: 2005-08- 0351 f24?-ﬂ~39?*ﬂ‘,,‘,

188995746

Dear Client:

Enclosad is an analytical report for the above-refersncéd, pr@jer;t The samples
inclisded in this report weie received 8/31/2005 and analyzed in accordance with
the aftached-chain-of-custady,

' UnJes:s Gtharwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplishad in ocordance with the

sguicfelin&s astablished in Gur Quai;fy Assurance Program Manual, applicable standard
operating proceduras, and otherrelated documeniation, The original r&p@rt ofany

‘subcontrgcted Analysis Is provided herein, and follows the sfandard Calscience data
package: The resulls in this ana!ytiaaj teport are limited fo the samplas:tested and any.
reproduction thereof musi be made i in its entirety,

it you have-any questions regarding this repoit, plaass do not-hesitate o contast
-the undersigned:

Sincerely,

-Galscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc

Ranijit Clarke

Project Manager

CA-ELAP ID: 1230+ NELAP ID: 0322064 . CEBLAC JO; 10308 . SCAQHD ID: 93LADBID
7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA B2841-1427 »  TEL:(714) 895-5484 +  FAX: (714) 854-750
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=w aboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report

Page 2 ¢

o

Sevarn Trent Labmamfges, e,
1220 Quarry Lane '
Pizasanton, CA 94586:4756

Da'te'?-%’e;eived:
Work Order o:
Preparation:

hethod:

 OBI31E:
05-08-1940
EPA 30508
ERA 7424

Project: 2005-08-0851 / 247-0897-011 / 58995746

Clianl Sampls Number

banSample | Date
Smbiar Coftted

Date
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= aboratories, Inc.

&= _nvironmental Analytical Report

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc,
1220 Quary Lene
Pleasarion, CA 94566-4756

Projéct: 2005-08-0851 / 247-0897-011/ 98995745

Date Recsived:
Work Order Ne:
Preparation:
Method:

UBIANGS
05081940
EPA 30508

EPA 7421

Page 20f 2

o Lab Ssmpls
Clinint Saropls Mgy — - Kuzinbar

Ikaprie

Dsite Datg.

Propwed  Anslyeod

A Baten i

| 310 | - onomas4b

.. Sslia,

RIS OBfNOS

050831 LY.

Pargmater Resi BL
reag. .20 45

maky

[ memod mra 029:07-021-159

EERS  0si3vios

056831403 ]

Parsineter Rssil £l
NO 0,450

kg

©CRL-Repering Lkt DF - Dfuban Facir . i - Gualfers,

7440 Lingolrs Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427

TELA774] 895:5484 «  FAX: (714) 834750+




&=_nvironmental Analytical Report

= ghoratories, Inc.

Sevem Trent Laboratories. inc. Date Recelved:
1220 Quarry Lane Wark Ordar No:
Pleasanton, CA 94588-4755 Préparation:

Project:

Method:

2005-08-0851 / 247-0897-011 98995746

0813305
05-08-1840
EPAIDIDA Totat
EPA 7421

Page 1of 1

tabSemple:  Dow Date

Tlient Sampke Mumber Numbar Dollosiod Wharix Pragared

Dirle o
Foplaeg QG Bprek D

i TB3WY

B5-08-19408  OBEGOS  Aguacus  OWATIS

OEZTDS 05083102 ]

: Lﬂ’-ﬁ

Rasult Bt BE  Cus unit
857 bE- 00 p—

| Method Blank | 09070224 NI Aquetis BE33I05

0BN1I0s  DSpRI1LDZ ]

Paramiies

Lasd

Result Bl b Lusl Llgizs,
HD 0.00500 1 mipil.

R~ Ropoeting Uil GF - Dlion Facer . Gaal - Guities

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA' 9284114274 TEL:(714) 8955494 +  FAX: (714) 854-7501
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nwmnmenta! Qu_aiii‘y Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

ﬂ“““ilr

!"|

§g aboratories, Inc.

Severn Trent Laboralories, inc. Diite Reosived:

1220 Quarry Lare Work Order Nao:

Pleasanton, CA 94566-4755 Preparation:
Method:

Project 2005-08-0851 / 247-0897-011 / 98995746

o . 3ala Dats
Lty Toninst Sample iD Matelx- instrumen Prepereg Anzhrsd
| 0s.08-18684 Sofid: GFAA 0BZIDS GRS
i 15 %REC NSO SREE HREC GL ReD REDCL
et & 23 S0-130 1 i)

PR - R Barcart Diffaanca . G~ Boniral Limd

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 928411427, T 5955494« FAX: (714)884.7501
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== pvironmental Quality Contro} - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.

i

i

Severn Trent Laboratories, fhe. Date Receiverd:

1220 Quany Lane Work Order No:

Pleasanton, CA B45686-4758 Preparation:
Mathod:

Project 2005-08-0851 £:247-0B97-011 /98995745

Dale Diaste
Priparadd Agvahyioe

Pty Copeot Sampte 1D hlait inglnimant
] TEEWE Aqueous  GFAA DAL 08/37105.

Parsmatar MEHREC HMEbSRes HKREC gt RPD argol

Lesio 0 100 53130

g

RPD - Retaine Prrcent Rferenoe , O - Congmb Lo

7440 Lificoln Way, Garden Grove] CA 9284




Quality Conitrol - LCS/LCS Duplicate

— alscience

= NVirommental

aboratories, Inc.

i

Date Recelved:
Work Order No:
Preparation:

Method:

N

P
Bevam Trent Laboralories, {ne.

M

LCSACSD gai
Homiber

_ Dats Bats )
Analyzod,
BS0831L01

1220 Quarry Lang
Pieéasanion, TA 84565-4758
Project: 2D05-08-0851 / 247-0807-011/ 98995746
Progared
o30S
arpoL

Inatrumend
| iDRI3I0S
20

Maiix

Bohid. - GRAMA
%REC CL RED

i 3

LCSD HREQ
BTN

“Gualiy Conirol Sampis 10>
| esaoratstes
Leeunse
10 00

895:5494 «  FAX: {714) BOA-T501

oD - Fiataies Poen Dferenen oL Coma Lo
7440 Lincaln Way, Garden Grove, CA 52041142
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Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

aboratories, Inc.

Severn 'ﬁem'L‘aboré?{xr%&S; ne.
1220 Quany Lane
Pleasanton, CA SABEE-4758

Date Reosived:
Work Order No:
Preparation;
Methor:

Project: 2005-08-0851 / 247-0897-011 / 98995746

sty Comtrol Satiple 1)

Dt
 Prmo

Dale.

Wiatrix st Ainalized

LEBACSD Satih
Nm&

| 99.07-022.304
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7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove; CA

FAX: (714} 894-7507
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alsc:enc:e
== nvirommental

Work Order Number

aboralories, Inc.

Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

05-08-1840

fusiifier

-

X

5

Definition
See applicable analysis comment.
Surrogate compound recovery was out of conirol due o & required sample dilution,

A e SUILI
C Anslyte presente was not confirmet 6n grimaty tolurmn
E Concentration exeseds the'galibration range.
H Sample received andfor anglyzed past the récomihendsd holging time:
J Analylewas detecled al a vonceniration below the ' réporiing limit and zbove the
laboratory method detection fimit. Reported vaiue is estimated,
N Nontarget Analyte.
RO Parameter not detected af- the-indicated reporting limit.
Q Spike racovery and RPD controt limits do not apply resultiig from the paramater |
concentration in the sample excseding the spike cohcentration by a facter of four or
graatar,
U Undstected st the laboralory method detection imi
% Recovery and/or RPD out-ofrange, L
Anslyle presence was not confirmed by second column or GCAVS analysis

therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification,

Surrogats- compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interisrence. The

associated method blank surrogste spike compound was in control and, theréfore, the
sample data was reporied without further clarification.
Recovery of the- Matrix“ Spike or Matrix Spike Duplicate compaund was out of contral dus
to.miatrix mtedgreme The associated LES andior LSO was In'corrol ang, therefors.

the: sampls data was reported without further clarification.
S0 RPD was oul of control due fo matrix interference. The LCSALCSD RED
l and, ther&ftsfa the samp!e daly waa repgrtad w:thmuwurther Qiaﬁﬁsms;m

The ME/MSD
imarfﬁmnr:e effe«th Ths a»samaiad baic;ﬁ LCS;LCSB was in camml aﬂd hance the

wa's- in -cq
egsadrated sample dats was reportet! with ha further corrective action required.

Result.is the average of sil dilutions, as defingd by the method
Analyle was present in the associzied method blank,

FAX: (714} 804-7501

B41:1427 » TEL:(714) B95-5484 »

7447 Lincoln Way, GardenGrove
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Chain of Custody

2005-88-0851 -1
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Chain c_(f ggsﬁ o
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Report Number : 46052
Date :  09/21/2005

KIFF ¢

Analytical LL.C

David Gibbs

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA

Subject : 6 Soil Samples

Project Name ;. 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Qakland, CA
Project Number : 247-0697

P.0O. Number : 98995746

Dear Mr. Gibbs,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s} were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

LY

Jpgd Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Analytical LLC

Report Number ;. 46052
Date: 09/21/2005

Subject : 6 Soit Samples

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, CA
Project Number . 247-0697

P.O. Number : 98995746

Case Narrative

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Results associated with samples TP-1-20.0, TP-2-20.0, TP-3-20.0,
TP-5-20.0, TP-6-20.0, and TP-4-20.0 for the analyte Methyl-t-butyl ether were outside of control limits.

This may indicate a bias for the sample that was spiked. Since the LCS recoveries were within controt
limits, no data are Nlagged.

Approved By:

2795 2nd S1, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-207-4800 G



KIFF

Analytical LL.C

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, CA

Project Number : 247-0097

Report Number :
Date . 09/21/2005

48052

Sample : TP-1-20.0 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 46052-01
Sample Date :09/20/2005
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/20/2005
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 09/20/2005
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 09/20/2005
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/20/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA B260B 09/20/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) 0.023 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 09/20/2005
Ethy!l-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 09/20/2005
Tert-amyl methy! ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/20/2005
Tert-Butanol 0.0085 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 09/20/2005
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/20/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 09/20/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 96.0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 09/20/2005

Approved By:

i

Jogl Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



KIFF

Analytical LLC

Project Name |
Project Number : 247-0697

4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, CA

Report Number :
Date : 09/21/2005

46052

Sample : TP-2-20.0 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 45052-02
Sample Dale :09/20/2005
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.044 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 $.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 09/21/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) 0.0053 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
Ethyl-t-buty! ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME} < 0.0050 0.0050 mafKg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
Tert-Butanol 0.0088 0.0050 mg/Kyg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
TPH as Gasoline < 1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 09/21/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 95.6 % Recovery EPA 82608 09/21/2005

Approved By:

o

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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KIFF ¢

Analytical LLc

Project Name :
Project Number : 247-0697

4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, CA

Feport Number :
09/21/2005

Date :

46052

Sample : TP-3-20.0 Matrix : Soil Lab Number ; 46052-03
Sample Date :09/20/2005
Method .

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Paramelter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
Total Xylenes < {.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg ERA 8260B 09/21/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/kyg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) 0.618 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 09/21/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
Tert-Butanol 0.0071 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
TPH as Gascline < 1.0 1.0 mgfKg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 96.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 09/21/2005

Approved By:

w

Jogl ¥iff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800



KIFF €

Analytical LLC

Project Name :

Project Number : 247-0697

4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, CA

Report Number : 46052

Date: 09/21/2005

Sample : TP-5-20.0 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 46052-04
Sample Date :09/20/2005
Meihod

Measured  Reporling Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
Tcluene < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 09/21/2005
Diisopropy! ether {DIPE) 0.013 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
Ethyi-t-butyl ether {ETBE) < 0.0650 0.0050 mgfKg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether {TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
Tert-Butanol 0.013 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 09/21/2005
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 897 % Recovery EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 966 % Recovery EFA 8260B 09/21/2005

Approved By:

pall

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-287-4800

Joﬁwf I



KIFF,

Analytical LLC
Project Name :
Project Number : 247-0697

4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, CA

Reporl Number : 46052

Date : 08/21/2005

Sample : TP-6-20.0 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 46052-05
Sample Date :09/20/2005
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Unils Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.0080 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/21/2003
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
Ethylbenzene 0.0083 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
Total Xylenes 0.040 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/fKg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
Diisopropyl ether {DIPE) 0.012 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
Tert-amyi methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
Tert-Butanol 0.017 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 09/21/2005
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 09/21/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.3 % Recovery EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 96.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 09/21/2005

Approved By:

el

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Joﬁ(iff I




Report Number : 46052
Date : 09/21/2005

KIFF &

Analytical LLC

Project Name
Project Number : 247-0697

4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, CA

Sample : TP-4-20.0 Matrix : Soll Lab Number : 46052-06
Samptle Date :09/20/2005
Method _

Measured  Reporling Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
Toluene < 0.6050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 09/21/2005
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
Methyl-t-butyt ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) 0.0066 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
Ethyl-t-butyi ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
Tert-Butanol 0.029 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 891 % Recovery EPA 8260B 09/21/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 859 % Recovery EPA 8260B 09/21/2005

pal

Approved By:

2785 Znd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Joﬁm i



Report Number : 46052

QC Report : Method Blank Data Date: 09/21/2005
Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Qakland, CA
Project Number : 247-0697
Method Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameater Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Valug Limit Units Methad Analyzed
Benzene < (3,.0050 0.0050 mgfg EPA B260B  09/20/2005
Toluene < (.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 09/20/2005
Ethylbenzene <0.0060 0.0050 mg/Kg EFPA 2608 09/20/2005
Tolal Xylenes < 0.0080 0.005C mg/Kg EPA B260B  09/20/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE} < 0.0050 0,0050 mg/Kg ERA BZE0B  09/20/2005
Dilsopropy! ether (DIPE) <0.0050 0.0050  mg/Kg  EPABZG0B  0W/20/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0030 mg/Kg ERPA B260B  (09/20/2005
Tert-amy! methy| ether (TAME) <(,0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA B260B 09/20/2005
Tert-Butanot < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA B260B  09/20/2005
T#H as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B (08/20/2005
Toluene - d& (Surr) 101 % EPA 8260B 09/20/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 103 Yo EPA 8260B 0%9/2G/2005

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 $530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

el

Approved By:  Jogl Kiff "




Report Number : 46052
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 09/21/2005

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard,
Project Number : 247-0697

, . Duplicate Spiked _
, . Duplicate Spiked Spiked ~ Sample Relative
‘ Spike  Spiked  Spiked ‘ Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike up. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,
Parameter Sample  Value  Level Laval Value  Valug  Units Method Analyzed Recov, Recov, Diff. Limit — Limit
Benzene 45856-26 <0.0050 0.0381 0.0382 0.0276 0.0277 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 9/21/05 726 72.4 0.307 70130 25
Toluene 45856-26 <0.0050 0.0381 0.0382 0.0274 00268 mg/Kg EPA8260B 9/21/05 719 70.0 2.63 70-130 25
Tert-Butancl 45856-26 <0.0050 0.190 0.191 0.148 0.145 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 9/21/05 77.8 76.0 2.24 70-130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 45856-26 <0.0050 0.0381 0.0382 0.0251 0.0243 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 9/21/05 65.8 83.5 3,58 70-130 25

e

Approved By:  Joel Kiff |

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard,
Project Number : 247-0697

Report Number : 46052
Date : 09/21/2005

LCS
LCS Percent
Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 0.0388 mg/Kg EPA8260B 9/20/05 81.8 70-130
Toluene 0.0388 mg/Kg EPA8260B 9/20/05 82.4 70-130
Tert-Butanol 0.194 mg/Kg EPAB260B 9/20/05 85.6 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 0.0388 mg/Kg EPAB8260B 9/20/08 73.6 70-130
Y
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLG Approved By:  JoBhKiff ||

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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STL Submission#: 2005-08-0864

TRENT

Cambria Environmental Emeryville September 12, 2005

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn.; David Gibbs

Project#. 247-0897-011
Project: 98995746
Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Attached is our report for your samples received on 08/30/2005 10:10
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
10/14/2005 unless you have reguested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
B part of Savam Frent P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1



SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-08-0864

TRENT

Total Lead

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: David Gibbs

5800 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/30/2005 10:10
98995746

Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd., OQakland, CA

Samples Reported

SP-1 08/29/2005 13:30 Soil 1

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 09/07/2005 16:11

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A perl of Severn Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 4




SEVERN S I
TRE\IT I

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.; David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011
98995746

Total Lead

Submission: 2005-08-0864

Received: 08/30/2005 10:10

Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Compound Conc.

RL

Unit

Dilution

Analyzed Flag

Lead 14

1.0

mg/Kg

1.00

09/07/2005 13:56

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Savem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/07/2005 16:11
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SEVERN S'I'l
TREN

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Atin.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510)420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011
98995746

Total Lead

Submission: 2005-08-0864

Received: 08/30/2005 10:10

Site: 4411 Foothill Bivd., Oakland, CA

Compound Conc.

RL

Unit

Analyzed

Flag |

Lead ND

1.0

mg/Kg

09/07/2005 13:46

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Apart of Severn Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/07/2005 16:11
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SEVERN STL Submission: 2005-08-0864

TRENT

Total Lead

Cambria Envircnmental Emeryville
Attn.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-8170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/30/2005 10:10
98985746

Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD| CtrlLimits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD} LCS LCSD
Lead 108 103 100.0 1080 |1030 |4.7]s80-120| 20
Severn Trent Laborateries, Inc. 09/07/2005 16:11

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A patt of Severn Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 4



S E V ERN S' I ' I Submission: 2005-08-0864

TRENT

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Atin.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (5§10) 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/30/2005 10:10
98995746

Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd,, Oakland, CA

Samples Reported

SP-1 08/29/2005 13:30 So:i 1

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/12/2005 13:05
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP 2496 Page 1 of 5



SEVERN S' I II Submission: 2005-08-0864

TRE\TT

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level}

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/30/2005 13:10
98995746

Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Ditution Analyzed Flag
Gasoling [Shell] 460 50 mga/Kg 1.00 | 09/10/2005 02:50
Benzene 0.87 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/10/2005 02:50
Toluene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/10/2005 02:50

Ethyt benzene 95 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/10/2005 02:50

Total xylenes 7.3 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 09/10/2005 02:50
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.8 53-129  |% 1.00 | 09/10/2005 02:50
Toluene-d8 98.9 47-136 % 1.00 | 09/10/2005 02:50

08/12/2005 13:05

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Sevem Trsrt Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 5




SEVER N STI Submission: 2005-08-0864
T RENT

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: David Gibbs

5300 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-8170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/30/2005 10:10
98995746

Site: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 mg/Kg 09/10/2005 01:58

Benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 09/10/2005 01:58

Toluene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 09/10/2005 01:58

Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 09/10/2005 01:58

Total xylenes ND 0.50 mg/Kg 09/10/2005 01:58
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110.4 53-129 % 09/10/2005 01:58
Toluene-d8 119.2 47-136 % 09/10/2005 01:58

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 09/12/2005 13:05

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apat of Saverm Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPY# 2496 Page 3 of 5




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-08-0864

| TRENT |
Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (610} 420-3363 Fax; {(510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0837-011 Received: 08/30/2005 10:10
98995746

Site: 4411 Foothill Bivd., Oakland, CA

Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc.f Recovery % [RPD| Ctr.Limits % Flags

Compound
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. [RPD]| LCS | LCSD
Benzene 12.5 12.6 10 125.0 |126.0 [0.8|69-129] 20
Toluene : 111 10.8 10 111.0 |108.0 2.7 |70-130] 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 233 244 250 932 976 53-129
Toluene-d8 281 274 250 1124 | 1096 47-136

09/12/2005 13:05

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc_com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 5




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-08-0864

TRE\IT

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B {High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aittn.: David Gibbs

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3363 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0897-011 Received: 08/30/2005 10:10
98095746

Site: 4411 Focthill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Analysis Flag
L2
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present
in the sample.
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/12/2005 13:05

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sever Trent Pie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 10396 * www_stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of §
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Bunmn

Septenmiber 13, 2005

Melissa Brewer
Severn Trent Laboratories, inc
1220 Quarry Lane

Pleasantoh, CA 94566-4758.

i

Subject: Calseignce Wnrk Erﬂar Mo BS-BQ-MM
Client Reference: 2005-08-0864 7. 247:0897-047 /98895748

Dear Client:

the: aﬁéchad 'é.ﬁaiﬁ'-éfléustndy

unzess ethem[se nmeci ali amaiytmz besﬁng:waﬁamomphshed in: acnmﬁanca wﬂh ’the

Gpsratmg pmceﬁuresf aﬁf’_ ;.n-' er re port
subcontracted analysis is pmwdea:i herein, and follows mhe si;aaéard Catsmem;a ‘data
package. The results in this. analytical report are. Irmﬁed 1 &he Sampies tested and any:

reproduction thereof must be: md& W its entirety..

If you hava any questions regarding thisireport; please do nothésitate 1o contact
the undefsigned.. '

Sincerely.

Calscjence Environmental
Laboratories, Ine.

Ranjit Clarke

Project Manager-

DA-ELAR D 1230 NELAR iy 03200CA  + CEMACID: 10908+ SCAGND 1Dy 93LARB30
| | 7440 Lincein Way,Garden Grove, CA 928411427 »  TEL(TA4) 895:5404 +  FAX: (714) 894-7501

E
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_nvironmental Analytical Report
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aboratories, Inc.

Page 2 of B

Severn Trent Laboratories, Ine. Daté Recelvad:
1220 Quarry Lane Work:-Order Mo:
Pigasanton, CA 94566-4756 e Preparation:

: Methiod;

;
!

Project: 2005-08-D864 / 247-0887-034 / 98895746

0O/nY/0s
05-09-0474
DHS LUFT
DHS LUFT

Page 1of 1

Datg

Ciltbednd .

Dats
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7440 Linsgln Wgy?

Garden Grove, GAS2841-1427 » TEL{714)805.:5484 +  FAX: (714) BS4-750"
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Dste Recsived:
Work Order Né;
Preparation:

Method:

Quatity Control - Spike/Spike Dunlicate

fat gty

oam

QiGa

15-05-0474

DHS

A5

LUFET

DHS LUFT

M50 Bauh

1220 Quarry Lane .
Plegsanton, UAB4686-4756

Severn Trent Laboratorias, Inc. |

i

H

roiect 2005-08:0864 / 247-0B97-011 / 88935746
Metric

Diate:

Prépered:

o5¥2105

Date

..... agﬁgﬁﬁ

REDCL

Muvrber:

0-18°

Chaghty Contral Sampla 1D

[ os-00:0847:1

Bararnitar
Qfgsﬁ%c Legg:

;

£

BAD - Relative Poiant Biffsredcs .

U"-'C&ﬂ&i}!w
7440 Linooin Way, Sarden Grove, CADZB41-1427 . TEL:(T14) 885:5404 » 'FAX: (744) 5947501
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Savarn Trent Laboratories, Inc
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1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 045686:4755
L3 il i

2005-08-0854 / 247-0897-011 | 98995746
Wi, DamAnatie ‘
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Projeel 2 15
Rgtrin
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Solig |
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TEL:(714) 8955494

FAX. {714) 894-7501

RPE-Ralsive Pamest Difforence |
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M e AL 7440 Lincon Way Garden Grove, GA 92841.1427 .
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

il

a!sc.'ence
? nvironmental

ey aboratories, inc.
nﬁa-sg{mz‘m

I

ﬂ“

k

E!lElIEn

{

Wark Order Number
Definition
Surmgaia csmpuum:i recovery was out of cnmmi dug o a requl d samgie dilufion,

Ssg apﬂlfﬁéﬁié analysis commemt.

Owinlifior
1 -
2 Surrogaté c&mpqu” :
asscxcfatad Jetho biapkzsurmgaia apika oG puun{i wias
3 Reagoy 2 e Matrm 5;}3{9 or Matrix Spiké te compaLing we
o matrix interfarence. The assodiated rLG!
the-sampte data was reported without furlt
4 Thi MS;’MS& RPD was out of control due 16 matfix int&ﬁereﬁse The LCSLCSD RPD
wasin csnzmi and, therefors, the sample data was reporied withoul further clarfication;
8 The: ?ES??DSE( associated with this batéh of samp!es was out of comrol die to:a matrix
interdgrence Effeat. Tha associsted batch LCS&'LGSD was inceniroband; hence; ihe
associated: samg)?e dats wes reported with no further corrective aclion requirad:-
Resull s thelavemge afalh dituiions, as defined by the mathad,

An‘alykﬁ wa&preseﬁi in the associated method Blaisk.
Analyte: presenice was ot corifiried on- gmmary cotumn.

i
ﬁunﬁaﬂﬂ‘aﬁmn afxc&e-ds tha calabratmﬂ range

aiun is estsmateﬁ

abaratony ma’(h@ti detsction imit. Re
Nontarget Anaiyte
Parameter nbi detetzféﬁ atthe indicated raporting. limit.
Spika recmfery and RPDcontrol limits: do fot-apply fesuling from tha'ﬁaramat&r
& exceeding the spike congenliation By ataclo

graater

U Undatected st the Iaboratory method detecton imit,
% Regoveryjand/cr RPD out-of-range,

Anaiyte presencl was nat-cdnfirmed by second column or GG/MS analysis

Z
‘ FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Wﬁ% Gartden Grove, CA B2841-1427 » TELJ{T14) 885-5404
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ﬁ,&f&ﬁ&n 34
A

b rvirartiarrial
aboralorias, .

‘workoroer#: 05 - [g] 4] o] W] (H 5

Cooler __| of |

o

SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM
CLIENT: __ i:; }L— DATE: 5? fgf gy

TEMPERATURE SAMPLES. RECEWEB BY:

CALSCIENCE COURIER: LABORATORY.(Other than'Calscience Courler):
Chillad, enoler with Eemperah.tm biank provided. 7 o Temperature. blank.

Chifled, cosler withaut tamperalyre blarik %+ *CIRthermoinater.

Chitted. and piazsd in: m;:ﬂ?urwalh wat jce: L Ambiam tam;:at‘amm

#mbient and placed in: mcierwﬁh wet 6.

Armbient lemperature, :

e ————n .

*C Temperanire biank. — (’f ;2 7

[ CUSTODY SEALINTACT:
Sampleisk Copisr: » N iNot Intact) : Not Applcable (NA): A

Initlak

SAMPLE CONDITION: _, |
No-: RIA

ChaitcOf-Custody dooumEntls) réceived With SEMBIE. . c...crow s ccrersveee

Sample conlainer labells) censistent with clstody papers.... ..., ...

Saraple SONEINGIS) e 2n8 GOOE OB vor.-eroverorevrre oo omer N e

Corract containars for sna%yses rsquest.ad

Fropar preservation rifted on sample’ [abet{-?éj.‘._;;;.“_...‘..r,-_m.h.;_.,..,, sicns R 1

VOA visl{g) fret of Readspacs. ., , . . 22 v 5 '
(/

Teglar bag(s) &ﬂaﬁftuﬂda;&saﬁmn i

COMMENTS:




“essage Fage j of
Pagedof &

Ranjit Clarke

From:  Brewsr, Melizsa MBrewerBsiline com)

Sent:  Monday Szotember 12, ?21}@-3 4:15 P

To: Ranijit Clarke '

Subject: £ 4411 Foothitl Bivd.. Dakland, CA : 2005-08-0634

Cyn we.get this zgy-mmarrdsi.i*ina's&ad? TheyTe getting anxious for e sesulis,

«{3tiginat Message- -
Fram: Dafie, Stewart [maiitd: Sﬂaise@:ambﬂamnvd.am]
Sent: Monday, September- 12 20{}542 03 P
To: Brewer, Maligss
Tel 3a~mﬂﬁ R&n
Subject: FW 4411 Foothill Blvi,, Ogkiand, CA ¢ 2005-05-0862

Meliszd,

Sc;rry m ihmw this bac 1ate, but | do nead this-back; ASAPQ I'mtrying lo conduct-overexcavation

wirk, and need. ety 'ﬂpprar}* s%a{:imu!e agreamem wit'the fandfl, however nesg:1hiy invesligatons.

rakulls prior to sgregm& . Any help you san Q&f fre in axgeéﬁsng msuﬂs wu!d be great. P}aasa fardiard all-
ocurpspondenca an i‘h%t siteto e Thaaks

Stewart A Djé’-li‘e’ o ;

Senior Staff Sciontist
Field Services Manager
Coampria Envirernmentat Tenhaolag) s, fnc.
5805 Hollig Etfeeﬁ Swte A
Em&rwﬂle—, LA .
{5105 »‘-‘LQB»EE%& ph ane
Him 426»3??{} fak
{(510) 7504 Gé@& ol
soate@cambeis-env.com e-meil i

—~---Qiiginal Mésssge---+
Fromi szbé David

Eerxt, Monﬁay; Septambe? 12, 2005:12:91 PM
Tﬂ* Dalle, S»ﬁsmzart
5ub;et:§:} FW* *’%431 Faﬁﬂim Eiwf., stdand m : 2D0508:0864

--—-Original Messagng
From: Brewer, Melissa [malito: Mﬁf‘ew&r@sﬁ‘mc eom}
Sent: Wednesday, Septembar 07, 2 }35 EEded e N
Te: Gibbs, David
ez Barone, Ron o L
Subject: 4411 Foothill Bivd,, Oaklznd, CA : 2005-08-0854

Fram: Malfssa Brewer <mbrawer@sl-anc.com>




Brewer, Melissa

From: Dalie, Stewant [SDalief@cambria-env.corm)

Sent: tMonday, Septemper 12, 2005 2:12 PR

To: Brawes, Mafissa

Subject: RE: 4311 Foothill Blvd,, Qaklend, CA - 2005080864

rush TAT is fine, tomorrow even better, we definitely need them .
Shy

----Ofiginal Message----

From: Brewer, Melissa {mailto: MBrewer@sti-inc.com]

Sent: Monday, September 12, 2005 3:07 PM

To: Dalle, Stevart

Subject; RE: 4411 Foothill Blvd., Qakland, CA ; 2005-08-0864

Everything is done except the OrganicLead from Calscience that was sgnt on the:g® 1 bgigve thatit was
Aot put-on @ rush to Calscisnce becausd the project wasn't a rissh, | can giiobably get the rasuits tomorrow
if you do want to pay for the rush TAT. Please verify when you rteed these resuits by angd thes 1l changef
the TAT with Calscience.

~—-{riginal Message--—-

From: Dalie, Stewart {mailto:SDalie@cambria-env,com]

Sent: Monday, September 12, 2005 12:03 PM

To: Brewer, Melissa

Cc: Barone, Ron

Subject FW: 4411 Foothill Blvd,, Gakland,-CA ; 2005-08-0864

taslissa,

Sotry 1 throw this back 3t you solafe, but | donsed this back, ABAP| Prit trying (o candust duer
excavation work, and peed o sstpa temporary stockpilz agraemeat wit the tangfll, howeyer |
rised this investigations resufls proro. ‘agreement Any help youtan get meg in: expediting résuits
would be greal: Please forward all correspondsnce o this site to me! Thanks:

Stewan A DalielV.

Senior Staf Secientist

Field Bervices Manager

Cambria Envi ironmental Technioicgies, Ing
5800 Hollis Street, Sulte &

Emgryvilie, CA 84808

1510) 420-3334 pharie

(5%0) 4208170 fax

(510) 750-0205 calt
sgalie@cambnia-eny.com a-al

w-—-Original Message--—--

From: Gibbs, David

Sent: Monday, September 12, 2005 12:41 PM

To: Dalie, Stewart

Subject: PW: 4411 Foothill Bivd;:, Oakland, CA : 2005-08-0864

971 2720685
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Shell Project Manager te ba nvelced:

2ros-08 - O
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Pagag: 4. of __l_”

Uikl res 48 1 FroofhilE3005 Foorme QST Tlingsd1 1 Foomil- Crucoy

<R e T A ! PETRTEIRTI ey ity e K5
_Gusabrin Environmentat Teehnology, foe, 14411 Foothill Blvd, Oakland, CA Toloa1 00122
Lk Bissrey Mﬂ!ﬂ%i HE g vk Bain M‘i»’mﬁ}fﬂ?} Friie HiE L CEREEIL] AN BT el
o ‘: f 1 1
usﬂn H:l!m e, f I.Jﬂ;h A im!ef’.\'\flim, (A 64608 (#1807 4208342 il o e ,la-;?:-qﬁs?-.nrl.i
R O A S B e Ty g i
Diavie Clitites - ARATRL K 1 Sk 1 Pl
[IRERERESS) EdE B .
610.420.3561 E1h420-170 arone
LA e 1 AL BRI umsmm S R
e st
| IR TN Hmm FrM44aT EJ LesT asskaice:
L  GHERT ot B i iz | E 1 8 SO SO [ —FIELD NOTES:
SRECIAL INSTRUCTIONG OR- Ho‘!&;. AU B IF ELID 1S RET AEERED ) f LR BottainsuPrasarentle
ﬁ : 8 % g 3 wr I Resitings
G Fug Fupr ) 3 Pharenese sa miblgeasnv o k-3 - ﬁ g J:l: :1 ﬁ o Labinstery Notes
. Cage - S N A b=
: o o = 0. m & e »*
Cmmia oy b 15| |8 |u2|8 HEEE g .§-
2E o | g ] = 1818 | ol B |8|S
[ e i g »4% : Fy % .tr. ; S
T TAMPLNG — Y et 2 gl R 122 AT O T I
P Fiold Sample Idantil Sacuiibcanioaion [V e B - E gl EIR14 L 3k g 2% E‘ HESARIAR LR
sy, ) o Sample ldentifieation  paveT e wo |EIVEIEIE 88158 2|8(8(3|5|3]s o
o % T N X
S § - S el Se | X e
SP-T-C. | iie N e,
L v - e
SF-D [ A Z -
. e
..“*"-?"’W"e @.ml;w fyov y*‘““ d? [T /J{:E’/ [)
n.;ui.s-an?;’ﬁ,; i ?/ g Q ,ﬁ j"' Tru, [‘f {5‘ fﬁ)
ﬁwmw&mr mmsﬂmnl P % ) - e Q‘*i
TG0 ey |7 126
SO e e g @:ll.lm-vrnnmﬂ, Lttt b Pl Vadnim i B i trhpect i&'fﬁ&x%ﬂ!%ﬂs
VS itk i

BAG eoptin 4 bR SoE



K’FF Report Number : 46051
Date : 9/21/2006

Analytical LL.C

David Gibbs

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5300 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryvitle, CA 94608

Subject : 1 Soil Sample

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, CA
Project Number : 247-0897

P.Q. Number : 98995746

Dear Mr. Gibbs,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please caill me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

K

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



K" ‘ 0 Report Number : 46051

Analytical Lic Date - 9/21/2005

Subject ; 1 Soil Sample

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, CA
Project Number:  247-0897

P.C. Number : 98805746

Case Narrative

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Results associated with sample SP-2 for the analytes Benzene,
Toluene, Methyl-t-butyl ether were affected by the analyte concentrations already present in the
un-spiked sample.

Approved By:

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-207-4800 9] <



Report Number @ 46051
Date : 9/21/2005

KIFF @)

Analytical LLC

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, CA
Project Number : 247-0897

Sample . SP-2 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 46051-01
Sample Date :9/20/2005
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.40 0.15 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 9/21/2005
Toluene 1.3 0.15 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 9/21/2005
Ethylbenzene 19 0.15 mgikg EPA 8260B 9/21/2005
Total Xylenes 97 0.25 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 9/21/2005
TPH as Gasoline 1400 25 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 9/21/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 104 % Recovery  EPA 82608 9/21/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 87.8 % Recovery  EPA B260B 9/21/2005

Approved By:  Jdd Kiff "
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number : 46051
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date . 9/21/2005
Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, CA
Project Number : 247-0897 ‘

Methad Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzens <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg EFPA 8260B  9/21/2005
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mgiKg EPA B260B  9/21/2005
Ethylbenzene < 0.0080 0.0050 mg/ig EPA 82608  5/21/2005
Total Xylenes < 0Q.0050 0.0050 meKg EPAB260B 9/21/2005
TPH as Gasolina <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA B260B  9/21/2005
Toluene - dB (Surr) 97.4 Yo EPA 8260B  9/21/200%
4-Bromoflugrobenzene {Surr) 103 % EPA B260B  9/21/2005

el

Approved By:  JoglKiff "
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 46051
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 9/21/2005

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard,
Project Number : 247-0897

Duplicate Spiked .
Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
Spike Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Valueg  Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 45856-04 0.18 0.0392 0.0391 0.162 0.168 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 9/21/05 0.00 0.00 0.00 70-130 25
Toluene 45856-04 0.023 0.0392 0.0391 0.0471 0.0508 mg/Kg EPA8260B ©/21/05 607 70.4 14.9 70-130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 45856-04 0.10 0.0392 0.0381 0.106 0.112 mg/Kg EPA8260B 9/21/05 0.00 16.1 200 70-130 25

Approved By:
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

\X“( .
Jer(iff



Report Number : 46051
QC Report ; Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 9/21/2005

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard,
Project Number : 247-0897

LCS

LCS Percent
Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 0.0370 mg/Kg EPAB8260B 9/21/05 88.8 70-130
Toluene 0.0370 mg/Kg EPAB8260B 9/21/05 91.3 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  0.0370 mg/Kg EPA8280B 9/21/05 85.7 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By:  JophKiff "
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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September 21, 2005

Joel Kiff

Kiff Analytical

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616-6593

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.: 05-09-1186

Client Reference: 4411 Foothill Boule\%;'d kland, CA

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-r efer nced project. The samples
included in this report were received 9/21/2005 and analyzed in accordance with
the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical t&tlng was accomplished in accordance with the
guidelines established in our Quali Assurance Program Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of any
subcontracted analysis is prowded herein, and follows the standard Calscience data
package. The results in this anaTytu:al report are limited to the samples tested and any
reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

)
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact
the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Stephen Nowak

Project Manager

CA-ELAF ID: 1230 . NELAP ID: 03220CA . CSDLAC ID: 10109 . SCAQMD ID: 93L ADS30
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «» TEL(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501




K’FF Report Number : 46112
Date : 9/26/2005

Analytical LLC

David Gibbs

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5300 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA

Subject : 1 Soil Sample

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, CA
Project Number : 247-0897

P.O. Number: 98995746

Dear Mr. Gibbs,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sampile storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-257-4800.

Sincerely,

Ll

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



y Report Number : 46112
. Date : 9/26/2005
Analytical LLC |
Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, CA

Project Number : 247-0897

Sample : SP3 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 46112-01
Sample Date :9/22/2005
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.025 0.025 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 92372006
Toluene <0.025 0.025 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 9/23/2005
Ethylbenzene 0.22 0.025 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 9/23/2005
Total Xylenes 1.1 0.025 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 9/23/2005
TPH as Gasoline 60 2.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 9/23/2005
Toluene - dg (Surr) 112 % Recovery  EPA 82608 9/23/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 835 % Recovery EPA 82608 9/23/2005

i

Approved By: Jddl Kiff "
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 46112
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date : 9/26/2005
Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, CA
Project Number : 247-0897

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measured Reporting . Analysis Date
Paramster Value Limit Units, Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.0050 0.0050  mg/Kg EPA 8260B  9/23/2005
Teluene < (0.005¢ 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608  9/23/2005
Elhylbenzens < (.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B  9/23/2005
Total Xylenes < (.0050 0.0050 mg/kg EPA 82608 9/23/2005
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B  9/23/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.0 % EPA 8260B 9/23/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.5 % EPA 8260B  9/23/2005

Approved By:  Jogl Kiff "
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 46112
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 9/26/2005

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard,
Project Number : 247-0897

, , Duplicate Spiked )
. . Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
Spike  Spiked Spiked ) Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Leve Value Value Units  Method Analyzed Recov, Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 46096-01 <0.0050 0.0403 0.0402 0.0346 0.0354 mg/Kg EPA8260B 9/24/05 857 88.1 272 70-130 25
Toluene 46096-01 <0.0050 0.0403 0.0402 0.0356 0.0364 mg/Kg EPAB260B 9/24/05 88.2 90.7 2.84 70-130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 46086-01  <0.0050 0.0403 0.0402 0.0332 0.0352 mg/Kg EPA8260B 9/24/05 823 87.6 6.28 70-130 25

Approved By:  Joe) Kiff 1

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number : 46112
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 9/26/2005

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard,
Project Number : 247-0897

LCS
LCS Percent
Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 00399 mg/Kg EPAS8260B 9/24/05 893.2 70-130
Toluene 0.0398 mg/Kg EPAS3260B 9/24/05 88.5 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  0.0393 mg/Kg EPA8260B 9/24/05 N5 70-130
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By:  Jogh Kiff "
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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September 29, 2005

Joel Kiff

Kiff Analytical

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616-6593

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.: 05-09-1432
Client Reference: 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, CA

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 9/24/2005 and analyzed in accordance with
the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with the
guidelines established in our Quality Assurance Program Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of any
subcontracted analysis is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience data
package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested and any
reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact
the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Stephen Nowak

Project Manager

CA-ELAP ID: 1230 . NELAP 1D: 03220CA . CSDLAC ID: 10109 . SCAQMD ID: 93L.A0830
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501




Page 2 of 13

=i Ealsc:ence
&=_nvironmental Analytical Report
&= aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 09/24/05
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 05-09-1432
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation:; EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 6010B
Project: 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date . Date Date
Collected Matrix Prepared Analyzed  QC Batch ID
RL DE Qual Lnits
1 mo/kg

Sample Numbe

Result
0.5

Cli

5941

Parameter

Lead

Parameter

Lead

Result
ND

Qual - Qualifiers

DF - Bilution Facior

RL - Reporting Limit \
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5494 +* FAX: {714) 894-7501
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%_nvironmental Analytical Report

s aboratories, Inc.

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 09/24/05

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 05-09-1432

Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: CCR 66261.126
Method: EPA 6010B

Project: 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Qakland, CA Page 1 of 1

Lab Sample Date . Date Date
Client Sample Number Number _ Collected  Malnix Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

Parameter Result RL DE CQual Units
Lead 2.76 0.1 1 mg/L

Parameter Result RL DF Gual Units
Lead ND 0.100 1 mg/L
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5484 + FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Kiff Analytical Date Received: 09/24/05
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 05-02-1432
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: DHS LUFT
Method: DHS LUFT
Project: 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Qakiand, CA Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date Date Date
Prepared Analyzed QG Batch ID

Number Collected Matrix

Client Sample Number

Parameter Result BL DF Qusl Units

Organic Lead ND 1.00 1 mg/kg

Parameter Result BL DE CQual Linits
Organic Lead ND 1.00 1 ma/kg
RL - Reporting Limit | DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 = TEL:(714) 835-5494 * FAX: (714) 894-7501
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E_ alscience
iw_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 09/24/05
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 05-09-1432
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 60108
Project 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Baich
Quality Control Sample |D Matrix Instrurment Prepared Analyzed Number
MS %REC MSD %REC %BREC GL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
85 187 75-125 50 0-20 43

Parameter

Lead

CL - Control Limit

RFPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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m NVironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

My

i aboratories, Inc.

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 09/24/05
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 05-09-1432
Davis, CA 95616-6593 . Preparation: _ CCR 66261.126

Method: EPA 6010B

Project 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, CA

Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

= = i

e

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RED Cl Qualifiers
Lead 186 181 75125 2 0-20 3
RPD - Relative Percent Difference | CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:{714) 895-5494 .« FAX:(714)894-7501
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S E__g_lsc:ence
a_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate n
&= aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 09/24/05
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 05-09-1432
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: DHS LUFT
Method: DHS LUFT
Proiect 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
CQuality Control Sampie 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD Ct. Qualifiers
78 B2 22-148 4 0-18

Qrganic Lead

CL - Control Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494
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= _anlsc:ence
&= nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate P
= £
&w aboratories, Inc. i
Kiff Analytical Date Received: N/A
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 05-09-1432
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 6010B
Project: 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, CA
Date Dale LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
102 80-120 0 0-20

Parameter

Lead

RPD - Relative Percent Difference |, Ct - Conltrol Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 . FAX:(714)894-7501
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Bty

== aboratories, Inc.

Kiff Analytical Date Received: N/A
Work Order No: 05-09-1432

2795 2nd Sireet, Suite 300
CCR 66261.126

Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation:
EPA 6010B

Method:

Project: 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, CA

Lab File I} LCS Batch Number

Instrument Date Analyzed

Quality Controf Sample ID Matrix

E

Parameter Conc Added Conc Recovered LCS %Rec %Rec CL, Qualifiers
5.00 5.13 103 80-120

Lead

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 805-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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%ﬁnw’mnment&l Quality Control - Laboratory Control Sample .
& aboratories, Inc. :

Kiff Analytical Date Received:; N/A

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Crder No: 05-09-1432

Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: DHS LUFT
Method: DHS LUFT

Project: 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, CA

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Date Analyzed Lab File ID LCS Batch Number

Parameter Cone Added Conc Recovered LCS %Rec %Rec CL Qualifiers
25.0 24.8 g9 T2-126

Organic Lead

RPD - Rejative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Page 11 ot 13

Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

inc.
05-09-1432

Qualifier

*

1

4

See applicable analysis comment.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,

therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The

associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the

sample data was reported without further clarification.

Recovery of the Matrix Spike or Matrix Spike Duplicate compound was out of control due
to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and, therefore,

the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the

associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.
Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.

Analyte was present in the associated method blank.

A
B
C Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
H Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.
J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
N Nontarget Analyte.
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.
u Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.
X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
Z Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.
* FAX: (714) 894-7501

* TEL:(714) 895-5494

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427
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2765 Second Street, Suite 300 U@ Science Environmerar
Davis, CA 95616 - 7440 Lincoln Way
, Lab: 530.297.4800 Garden Grove, CA 92841
Analytical LLC Fax: 530.207.4808 714-895-5494 LabNo. —________ Page 1 of 1
Project Contact (Hardcopy or PDF to): Geotracker COELT EDD REPORT? Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
Troy Turpen _X_YES —.NO
Company’AderSS: T e e e e erm— '9‘ @
Kiff Analytical, LLC Sampling Company Log Code: . CETO Analysis Request 3a
o ™ 1 :
Phone No FAX No globallD T0600101065
)
Project Numbar: P.O. No.: EDF Deliverable to (Email Address): 8 -
247-0897 46112 inbox@kiffanalytical.com 5 ~ 16
Project Name: E-mail address: 2 ﬁ b
3
4411 Foothill Boulevard, Qakland, CA inbox@kiffanalytical. com E b %
- - R |
Project Address: Sampling Contalner Preservative Matrix S % -
5 l 5 sl e 3 R
) - o] - -
amp'e 82 2 g| £ S ul €215 2le] B ?
Designation Date | Time |o| 8| 2|2 &1 #|F[0|2/S|5/3|5 °
| [sP3 9/22/05(16:20 | 1 X X{ | X X
— . ——— — rmedene '
Reilnqul?hed by: Date | Time |Received by: Remarks: *THIS IS A SHELL PROJECT. STLC on all TTLC Metals
- . 10 times STLC maximum TTLC Lead > or = to 13 my/kg
_ (Lb)&,_ R t‘@ wﬂp 0423257 (900 . required Organic Lead analysis if TTLC Lead is > or = 20
Relinquistist! by: Date | Time (Received by: times TCLP regufatory levels, TCLP is required. -
]
Relinquished by; Date Time Bill to: ®
ZT - " "% Accounts Payable S
e —— — e ———————— N
@ 135 iy
w




WORK ORDER #:
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.Cooler

SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM

cLiEnT:__ K FE Andhiienl

paTE: 412485

TEMPERATURE ~ SAMPLES RECEIVED BY:

CALSCIENCE COURIER:

Chilled, cooler with temperature blank provided.
Chilled, cooler without temperature blank.
Chilled and placed in cooler with wet ice.
Ambient and placed in cooler with wet ice.
Ambient temperature.

°C Temperature blank.

LABORATORY (Other than Calscience Courier):

é ,Z °C Temperature blank.

°C IR thermometer.
Ambient temperature.

Initial: [ I ~

CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:
Sample(s): Cooler:__ / " No {Not Intact) : Not Applicable (N/A):

| Initial: TL/ _
SAMPLE CONDITION:

Chain-Of-Custody document(s) received with samples................v oo,
Sample container label(s) consistent with custody papers.....................
Sample container(s) intact and good condition..............cooo il
Correct containers for analyses requested......... ...
Proper preservation noted on sample Iabel{S).........ccove oo oo

VOA vial(s) free of headspace. ...............

Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation... ...

No.

Yes N/A
Lo
VAP
L o,
e
L
W
4

COMMENTS:




Shell Project Mannger to be invoiced:
720 Olive Drive, Suits D
Davis, CA 95615 Denis Brown
(530) 2974800 (530} 297-4803 fax| LLEREHOUE]
- : ; SN ADDRESS (Suwst 3nd Cliyy AT TR
Cambria Environmental Tech, Inc. ‘4411 Foothiil Boulevard, Qakland, CA 0600101065
ADDREEE: Party o Desigrwe): AL CONSULTANT PRGICCT O
5800 Hollis Street, Suite A, Emeryvilie, CA 54608
ShellOakland EDF @ca
i
v on Barone
dalbbs @cambria-env.com N
TURNAROUND TIME (BUSINI 28 DAYS)
O 1004vs 1 spavs [ 72 Hours [T 48 rofrs B 24 Hours B Less THAN 24 HoURS REQUESTED ANALYSIS
[ - rRwacs ReporT FORMAT LT LST AGENCY: T~ C) s g - .
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SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES:  GHEGK BOX IF £0D 15 NOT NEEDED T sla 3 '§ w & 3 8 o‘o Container/Prossrvative
ﬁ.b E i § g2 5 & E g E é % 5 or PID} Readinga
cc Lab report to: rharone@cambria-env.com CJ""‘P o é a E g § 3 v é " ; i E E or Labioratory Notes
""'A" 9D [] % 3 3‘ — 2 £ E 5 H = & &
S5P- 3 HEHHBEERHHEHRAHH A EHEE
Y -l . agsg AHHBEHAHHHNAEEE
] i_‘gggjgfa&;g%g;\ia g
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SP-3 —A  Walw|so |4 XX ~
SP- _3_ -5 ) LA 5( X ( /
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L_ Therm, -
19 prosent: Y/ N o
: ﬁw: Facaived by, Cagnatre) . Data: {T Tima: %‘
L—’\_f .édcfrke_, o How T-12 - 25 /70& &
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~is information is business proprietary and confidential and must not be divulged or shared oukside
the company. The use of this information is strictly for the purpose of doing business with the
Centralized Residual Management Team (CRMT). Upon termination of the relationship with the CRMT,
this information is not to be forwarded, duplicated, shared or used for any purpose other than for the
documentation of past actions.

RESIDUAL MANAGEMENT PROCEDURE

ISSUED DATE: 08/01/01
CANCELS ISSUE:
ISSUED BY: LRR

RESIDUAL STREAM: SOIL WITH UNLEADED GASOLINE
VENDOR: ALLIED-BF1

LOCATION: ALLIED WASTE - MANTECA 3
9999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD
MANTECA, CA 95336

CALIFORNIA - TRANSPORTATION AND RETAIL

BTEX - EPA 8021B/8260B {IF BENZENE IS > OR = TO 10 MG/KG THEN TCLP BENZENE IS REQUIRED)

CAM METALS = TTLC METALS - LE AD ONLY
STLC ON ALL TTLC METALS 10 TIMES STLC MAXIMUM
TTLC LEAD=>13 MG/KG REQUIRES ORGANIC LEAD ANALYSIS
IF ANY TTLC TOTAL METAL IS > OR = TO 20 TIMES TCLP REGULATORY LEVELS, TCLP IS REQUIRED

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS, METHOD 418.1 o@ 15 )— GASOL{NE
MIBE-METHOEB260B(GCMST —

AQUATIC BIOASSAY (FISH TOX) IS ONLY TO BE RUN ON SAMPLES > OR = TO 5000 PPM TPH. AQUATIC
BIOASSAY {FISH TOX) = PART BQO OF STANDARD METHODS FOR THE EXAMINATION OF WATER AND
WASTEWATER (15TH EDITION)

LABORATORY INSTRUCTIONS {MINIMUM GUIDELINES ONLY)

-ALTERNATE APPROVED TEST METHODS PER SW846 ARE ALSO ACCEPTABLE

-ALL REQUIRED TESTS ON COMPOSITE (max 4

-LABORATORY IS TO SUPPLY QA/QC INFORMATION WITH ALL ANALYTICAL REPORTS

PROCEDURE ORIGINAL DATE: 08/01/04
PROCEDURE REVISED DATE: 08/01/0t

boveblank”: DhepArpmp.shellpipeline.comdreportsfprevicw_output.asp 6:10/2003




ATTACHMENT E

Soil Disposal Confirmation



Hazardous Waste Hauler (Registration # 2843)

P.O. Box 292547 * Sacramento, CA 95829 * FAX 916-381-1573

Disposal Confirmation

Request for Transportation Received: 09/13/05

Company:
Contact:
Phone:
Fax:

PO #
Street Address:
City, State, ZIP:

Customer:

RIPR #:

SAP #/ Location:
Incident #:
Location / WIC #:

Environmentat Engineer:

Material Description:
Estimated Quantity:

Service Requested Date:

Disposal Facility:
Contact:

Phone:

Approval #:

Date of Disposal:
Actual Tonnage

Transporter:
Contact:
Phone:

Fax:

Invoice:

Date of Invoice:

Consultant Information

Cambria

Stu / Ron

510-420-3339

510-420-9170

Site Information

4411 Foothill Blvd

Oakland, CA

Shell Oil Company RESA-0023-LDC

47644

135686

98995746

204-5508-3400

Denis Brown

Soil

200-205 CY

9/13/05 ASAP

Forward Landfill

Virginia

800 2044242

5809

9/20/05 9/21/05 9/22/05 9/23/05 9/24/05

143.31 25215 24119 7481 8.15

Maniey & Sons Trucking, Inc.

Alicia Lee

916 381-6864

916 381-1573

200510-4

10/10/05




ATTACHMENT F

Inspection of Backfili Excavation Compaction Report



FROM - PHONE MO, NOU. B2 2885 11:12AM P1

FRANK LEE & ASSOCIATES
GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS
10 KOOTENAI COURT, FREMONT, CA 94539
(510) 657-7792

Wovembar 1i, 2005
Job No: 11223-52-L1

Mr. Bill Phua
gz1 Jefferson Street
Oakland, california 94607

SUBJECT: INSPECTION OF BACKFILL EXCAVATION COMPACTION
Proposed One story New Commercial Buildings
4411 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, california

Dear Mr. Bill Phua:

This letter is to confirm that we provided inspection and testing
during the grading operation of the backfill excavation for the
proposed one story new commercial buildings at the subject site.
The results of field density testing performed by our firm
indicated that a minimum of 90 per cent of relative compaction was
achieved on the backfill excavation. The excavation was
approximately 20 feet, of which, the bottom 10 feet was backfilled
with gravel and covered with the filter fabric. It is adequate.

We appraciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. If
you have any questions or if we can be of further service, please
do not hegitate to call. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

FRANK LEE & ASSOCIATES

Professional Engineer CE34975




FROM :

Job No: 11i223-S2-L1
SUMMARY OF

Test

Ro. Date Lo¢ation & Dapth

1 09/23/05 -10"

2 09/23/05 -10°

3 09/23/056 -8.5"

4 09/23/056 =-7.0

5 09/24/05 ~5.5"

& 09/24/0% -4.0"

7 09/24/05 -4.0"

B 09/24/08 -3.0°

9 09/24/05 -2.0"

10 09/24/05 -1.0"

11 09/24/05 SURFACE

PHONE NOC.

TABLE

1T

COMPACTION TEST RESULTS

Moigture

16.0
16.5
16.1
1z2.6
16.1
21.7
14.8
14.0
13.8
16.4

15.0

Dry
Density
{p-c.£.}

104.7
112.1
111.8
li18.8
112.2

99.8
115.2
115.8
116.5
ill.6

115.2

% Relative
Compaction

93.4
93.8
94.4
90.4
93.4

NOW., B2 zZuasS 11:12AM P2

Reference

{Rt#6)
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FROM : PHONE NO. : NOV. 82 2885 11:13AM P3
Job Mo: 11223-52--T.1

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS SL\JMMARY
P

COMPACTION CURVE
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Moisture Content - (% of Dry Weight)

DESCRIPTION: BROWN SANDY CLAY
LABORATORY TEST PROCEDURE: ASTM DL15357

MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY: 123.4 p.c.f.

OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT: 12.0%



